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MINUTES OF THE 
CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
Wednesday October 9, 2024 

Wisner Center 
2870 Jacksmith Dr SE 

Grand Rapids, MI  49546 
And Virtual Zoom Meeting 

7:00 P.M.        
HYBRID FORMAT                                     

                                                                                                                    
Article 1. Supervisor Lesperance called the meeting to order. 

Present:  Supervisor Lesperance, Clerk Slater, Treasurer Korstange, 
Trustees Koessel, Shipley, McDonald and Noordhoek 
Absent: None 
Also Present: Finance & Budget Director Nenciarini, Parks & Facilities 
Director Zwick, Deputy Clerk Jager, Manager Smith and those listed in the 
Supplement 
 

Article 2. Supervisor Lesperance led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Article 3. Approval of Agenda 

Motion by Trustee Shipley, seconded by Trustee Noordhoek to approve 
agenda.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

Article 4. Presentations  
Parks & Facilities Director Dan Zwick was introduced and Parks & Facilities 
Coordinator Sydney Aubert was mentioned. Mike Reese-Troyer Group-
reviewed survey results for Cascade Recreational Park. 
  

Article 5. Public Comments-Anything on the Agenda not scheduled for a public 
hearing. (Limit comments to 3 minutes)  

  None 
  
Article 6. Approval of Consent Agenda 
  a. Receive and File Minutes 
                                   1. Township Board Meeting–9/25/24 Regular & Work Session   
  b. Receive and File Reports 
  c. Receive and File Education Requests 
                          d. Receive and File Communication  

Motion by Trustee Shipley, seconded by Trustee Koessel to approve the 
Consent Agenda.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Article 7. Financial Actions                                                                                 

a. Request for Invoices to be paid on 10/10/2024. 
Motion by Trustee Koessel, seconded by Trustee Shipley to approve. 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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Article 8.        Unfinished Business 
None  

 
Article 9.        New Business 

074-2024 Public Hearing for the Proposed FY 2025 General Fund and 
Special Revenue Fund Budgets Motion by Trustee McDonald, seconded by 
Trustee Noordhoek to open public hearing.  Motion carried unanimously.   
1. Ken Van Der Kolk-7200 Leyton-inquired about Building Department 

budget as it relates to the total budget. 
2. Kenneth Carey-2929 Thornapple River Dr-inquired about funding for 

warning signs at Tassell Park regarding the dam. 
Motion by Trustee McDonald, seconded by Trustee Noordhoek to close 
public hearing.  Motion carried unanimously by roll call vote. 

 
075-2024 Board Review of Proposed FY 2025 General Fund and Special 
Revenue Fund Budgets 

 
Article 10. Discussion 
  None 
 
Article 11.       Public Comments 

1. Ken Van Der Kolk-inquired about signs for compression braking. 
2. Kenneth Carey-also requested signs for compression braking. 
3. Scot VanSolkema-2570 Orange Ct-commented on uses for 2800 & 2804 

Thornapple River Dr properties, Friendship Park, and deer population. 
4. Michael Koory-3816 Goodwood-inquired about trees along Thornapple 

River Dr, and deer population. 
 
Article 12.  Closed Session Personnel Evaluation Pursuant to MCL15.268 Sec 8(1) (a) 

Motion by Clerk Slater, seconded by Treasurer Korstange to enter closed 
session. Motion carried unanimously by roll call vote. Board entered closed 
session at 8:05 pm. 
Motion by Trustee Shipley, seconded by Trustee Noordhoek to return to 
open session at 8:40 pm.  Motion carried unanimously. Motion by Trustee 
McDonald, seconded by Trustee Koessel to take action as agreed in closed 
session.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Article 13. Manager Comments 

1. Thanked the volunteers for the work at Memorial Park. 
2. Thanked Director Nenciarini for her work on the 2025 Township budget.  

 
Article 14. Board Member Comments  

1. Trustee Shipley thanked residents for attending the meeting. 
2. Treasurer Korstange spoke on the frustration of compression braking 

and suggested notifying the companies directly and communicating 
with Kent County Road Commission about signs. 

3. Trustee Noordhoek reminded all that campaign signs will be present 
during this time of year. 
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4. Supervisor Lesperance mentioned Jerry Miller-Kent Conservation 
District-will visit 10/23/24 to honor Cascade volunteers for the removal of 
invasive plants. Utilities are to be shutoff on the Tuffy property soon.  
October 17, 2024 at 1pm a public meeting of Board and DDA presenting 
potential village designs. 
 

Article 15. Adjournment   
Motion by Trustee McDonald, seconded by Trustee Noordhoek to adjourn.  
Motion carried unanimously. Meeting adjourned at 8:41 pm.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jennifer Jager 
Deputy Clerk 
 

 
 
 
Approved by: 
 

 
________________________________ 
Grace Lesperance, Supervisor 

 
 

     _________________________________ 
     Susan B. Slater, Clerk 
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MINUTES 
CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION 

MONDAY, September 16, 2024 
7:00 pm 

2870 Jacksmith Ave SE 
 

ARTICLE 1. Chair Moxley called the meeting to order at 7:01 pm. 

Members Present: Noordhoek, Moxley, Rissi, Noordyke, Rowland, 

Richardson 

Members Absent: Bruneau (excused) 

Others Present: Community Planning and Development Director (CP&D Director) 
Andrea Hendrick, Township Engineer Aric Thorne, Township Manager Jade Smith, 
Planning Administrative Assistant Nick Govan and others listed on the sign-in 
sheet. 

ARTICLE 2. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag 

ARTICLE 3. Approve the current Agenda 

Motion was made by Secretary Noordyke to approve the current agenda. 
Supported by Vice Chair Rissi. Motion carried 6 to 0. 

ARTICLE 4. Disclose any Conflict of Interest 

There were no conflicts of interest disclosed. 

ARTICLE 5. Approve the Minutes of the July 15, 2024 Meeting and August 7, 2024 
Work Session. 

Motion was made by Secretary Noordyke to approve the minutes of the July 
15, 2024 meeting as written. Supported by Vice Chair Rissi. Motion carried 6 
to 0. 

Motion was made by Vice Chair Rissi to approve the minutes of the August 7, 
2024 work session as written. Supported by Trustee Noordhoek. Motion 
carried 6 to 0. 

ARTICLE 6. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak. 

Chair Moxley opened the floor for public comments. 

John McGovern, owner of the neighboring property at 5505 36th Street for 38 
years, expressed concerns about case 24-3827 5441 36th St. He worried that the 
plans would impact his current usage and rights related to shared drives, 
potentially reducing access for equipment servicing and maintenance on his 
property. Mr. McGovern also questioned the buffer yard requirements between 
his property and the proposed construction. Community Planning and 
Development Director (CP&D Director) Andrea Hendrick remarked she would 
address the concerns during her presentation on case 24-3827. 

ARTICLE 7. Case #24-3827 - Tabled 
Applicant: Josh Baker 
Property Address: 5441 36th St SE 
Parcel Number: 41-19-18-477-012 
Requested Action: Site Plan Review for a 12,000-sf warehouse addition. 

Motion made by Vice Chair Rissi to remove Case 24-3827 from the table. 
Supported by Member Noordyke. Motion carried 6 to 0. 
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CP&D Director Andrea Hendrick presented updates on the case involving a new 
site plan for a property at 5441 36th Street. She explained that the applicant had 
increased the width of the driveway to 36th so no shared access with 5505 36th 
Street was required. She addressed the buffer requirement and the applicant’s 
request for a deviation from the location of the plant material.  

Township Engineer, Aric Thorne, provided his feedback and review of the Site 
Plan related to stormwater runoff and placement of the retention wall between the 
properties stating that it complied with the Township’s requirements. 

The applicant, Josh Baker, introduced himself and expressed willingness to work 
with the Township and neighbor to address concerns. He committed to making 
any necessary changes to accommodate their needs. 

Jim Vandenberg, the architect, provided technical details about the retaining wall 
and site layout. He explained the cantilevered foundation design and its distance 
from the property line would be 12ft. 

Member Noordyke inquired about the termination of the previous contractor and 
the selection of a new one. Mr. Baker confirmed that he had terminated the 
previous contractor and was in discussions with new, reputable contractors to 
oversee the project. 

Member Rowland asked about the grading between the retaining wall and the 
property line. Mr. Vandenberg explained that the plan was to keep it the same as 
the existing grade but assured that they were willing to adjust the grading to 
accommodate the neighbor's preferences. 

Vice Chair Rissi inquired about the surface of the seven-foot area between the 
wall and property line. Vandenberg confirmed that it would be grass and 
mentioned that some bushes were included in the landscaping plan. 

Motion was made by Secretary Noordyke to APPROVE Case Number 24-
3827, for a Site Plan for 5441 36th street with the following provisions:  

1. The required buffer yard plantings on the east side of the subject 
property are reduced to accommodate shared access with 5505 36th 
Street.  

Furthermore, the following conditions shall be placed on the approval:  
1. The application and plans submitted by the applicant and signed, 

dated, and stamped by the Planning Director, shall constitute the 
approved plans.   

2. That the use shall operate according to this application and per the 
testimony of the applicant.  

3. Any proposed signage must be reviewed and approved in accordance 
with CCT Sign Ordinance Standards.  

4. All Soil Erosion & Sediment Control plans are approved by the Kent 
County Road Commission. 

5. $100,000 Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Bond  
6. The applicant work with neighboring property owner at 5505 36th 

Street with relation to retaining wall and grading between the 
properties to the neighbors liking within reason. 

7. All fees associated with this approval are paid in full and in advanced 
of construction. 

8. Per Section 24.02.4.a. staff will issue a written notice to dissolve the 
Cease and Desist order.  

Supported by Member Rowland. Motion carried 6 to 0. 
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ARTICLE 8. Case #24-3843 - Tabled 

Applicant: QuikTrip 
Property Address: 5905 Broadmoor Ave SE 
Parcel Number: 41-19-31-352-006 
Requested Action: Preliminary Development Plan review for a 
modification to PUD-95 at 5905 Broadmoor Avenue SE. 

Motion made by Vice Chair Rissi to remove Case 24-3843 from the table. 
Supported by Member Rowland. Motion carried 6 to 0. 

CP&D Director Hendrick presented updates on the QuikTrip application for 
5905 Broadmoor. She noted that the applicant had made changes to the site 
plan, including removing exterior truck parking from the east side of the 
property. Hendrick also shared concerns about potential issues based on 
similar developments in neighboring townships, particularly related to truck 
idling and parking enforcement. 

Trustee Noordyke asked staff for the history of the PUD. Both staff and Vice 
Chair Rissi responded that the PUD was established around 2015 a 
collaborative effort involving multiple townships, including Caledonia and 
Kentwood, as part of a regional development strategy for the "Four Corners 
area." Initially focused on office space development, the PUD allowed for 
schools and other uses but excluded gas stations, though current needs have 
shifted since its inception.  

Todd Schieber, counsel for QuikTrip, emphasized the differences between 
their proposal and problematic sites in other areas. He highlighted that their 
plan did not include designated truck parking, which had been a source of 
issues at other locations. 

Skyler Evans, representative for QuikTrip, discussed potential community 
benefits. When asked by Secretary Noordyke to clarify the extent of these 
benefits, Skyler explained that beyond the 25-30 direct jobs, the development 
would unlock potential value in the 11-acre parcel, attract additional 
businesses, and generate significant tax revenue for the township. He also 
mentioned that QuikTrip employees often become long-term career 
employees, with opportunities for advancement within the company. Skyler 
added that QuikTrip offers various employee benefits, including 
scholarships, tuition assistance, and daycare assistance, which would benefit 
local community members. 

Vice Chair Rissi shared positive observations from visiting QuikTrip 
locations in other states. He noted that he had observed community benefits 
such as sports fields sponsored by QuikTrip along interstate highways. Rissi 
suggested that he would like to see more creative community benefits of this 
nature, rather than just focusing on jobs and tax revenue. 

In response, Mr. Schieber mentioned that they had been in discussions with 
the township’s attorneys about potential additional community benefits. 
However, they were still working out the details of how such benefits could 
be implemented within the existing ordinance and PUD framework. 

William Asfour, trustee of the trust that owns the property, provided 
historical context about the PUD zoning. He explained that in 2015, the 
planning director at the time, approached him about changing the zoning of 
the property to promote interest and marketability. He stated at the time the 
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township asked for Asfour's acquiescence to give them time to implement the 
changes. Asfour agreed, as the former zoning would not have allowed for 
this type of development. He noted that the goal was to promote interest and 
marketability, but in the nine years since the zoning change, there had been 
little interest in the property. 

Motion was made by member Rowland to recommend that the township board 
not consent to an amendment to the conditions contained in Ordinance #3 of 
2015. 
Supported by Member Richardson. Motion carried 4 to 2. 
Yeas: Noordhoek, Richardson, Rowland, Moxley. 
Nays: Rissi, Noordyke. 
 

ARTICLE 9. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak. 

There was no one wishing to speak. 

ARTICLE 10. Other Business 
 

Vice Chair Rissi shared observations about township-initiated zoning changes, 
noting that they often do not end favorably for either party.  
 
Secretary Noordyke addressed Township Manager Jade Smith being in attendance 
and asked if he would share any updates related to the township. 
 
Manager Smith concurred with Vice Chair Rissi's comments regarding PUDs. He 
suggested that the CP&D Director could examine certain aspects of PUDs, 
particularly the possibility of reverting PUD zoning back to its original zoning. He 
also provided updates on recent developments and ongoing initiatives in the 
township. He began by highlighting the success of the recent Heritage Festival, 
which drew an estimated 2,000 attendees to the new stone house on the church and 
museum grounds along Orange Avenue. The event not only celebrated the 
preservation and history of Cascade but also generated business for local 
establishments. 
 
Manager Smith then discussed the township's efforts to reimagine the village area 
in Cascade. This project involves working with consultants through the Downtown 
Development Authority and the Board of Trustees to envision the future of public 
spaces in the village area. The initiative encompasses the Tuffy site, the doctor's 
office, Tassel Park, and potential upgrades to the museum. 
 
On the staffing front, Manager Smith reported that the township had hired a new 
parks and facilities director and a parks and facilities coordinator. These new 
positions will help with programming for parks and public sites throughout the 
township. He also mentioned that they were actively recruiting for a new zoning 
administrator and working with the sheriff's office for interim code enforcement. 
 
Vice Chair Rissi commended the manager on quickly filling vacancies, noting that 
this had been a challenge for the township in the past.  
 
Manager Smith elaborated on the township's recruitment efforts, explaining that 
they were taking creative approaches to attract top talent. This includes conducting 
a township-wide compensation study to ensure competitiveness in the job market. 
He emphasized the importance of making Cascade an attractive place to work to 
secure the best employees for the community. 
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In addition, Manager Smith informed the commission that in the absence of a 
zoning administrator, staff is working with Danielle Bouchard with McKenna to fill 
any voids and ensure that operations continue smoothly. 

ARTICLE 11. Adjourn 
Motion was made by Secretary Noordyke to adjourn. Supported by Vice 
Chair Rissi, Motion carried 6 to 0. The meeting adjourned at 9:06 pm. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

Chris Noordyke, Secretary 



























GL Number
Invoice 
Line Desc Vendor Name

Invoice
Date

Invoice
Number Amount 

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/24/2024 - 10/24/2024
POSTED AND UNPOSTED

OPEN AND PAID

INVOICE DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Department: 000 
101-000-123-000 PREPAID EXPENSE GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL 10/01/2024 4567 30,758.93 
101-000-123-000 PREPAID EXPENSE GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL 10/01/2024 4515 375.00 
101-000-123-000 PREPAID EXPENSE GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL 10/01/2024 4540 8,956.26 
101-000-123-000 PREPAID EXPENSE GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL 10/01/2024 4631 3,982.50 
101-000-123-000 PREPAID EXPENSE GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL 10/01/2024 4593 3,303.75 

  Total Department 000 47,376.44 

Department: 101 TOWNSHIP BOARD
101-101-723-000 TOWNSHIP DUES - GVMC GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL 10/01/2024 4631 1,327.50 
101-101-723-000 TOWNSHIP DUES- TRANSPORTATION GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL 10/01/2024 4593 1,101.25 
101-101-862-500 TOWNSHIP BOARD EXPENSE ACCOUNT BELTLINE BAR 09/12/2024 31902C 57.65 
101-101-924-100 TRUSTEE CELL PHONES/IPADS/DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975271637 48.70 
101-101-924-100 TOWNSHIP MANAGER IPAD/DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 10.02 
101-101-924-100 TRUSTEE CELL PHONES/IPADS/DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 97.85 
101-101-967-000 SPECIAL PROJECTS - STRATEGIC PLAN MCKENNA ASSOCIATES, INC. 02/08/2022 23-040 - 6 4,726.25 
101-101-967-000 SPECIAL PROJECTS - STRATEGIC PLAN MCKENNA ASSOCIATES, INC. 04/07/2024 23-040 - 8 4,726.25 

  Total Department 101 TOWNSHIP BOARD 12,095.47 

Department: 225 ADMINISTRATIVE
101-225-724-000 EDUCATION MISHRM 09/26/2024 46XJL 125.00 
101-225-724-000 EDUCATION MISHRM 10/02/2024 3QME 650.00 
101-225-724-000 EDUCATION BRUNO IVOS 10/01/2024 TUITION REIMBURSEMN 1,437.00 
101-225-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES STAPLES 10/03/2024 6013691748 48.84 
101-225-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES STAPLES 10/03/2024 6013691747 40.99 
101-225-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/03/2024 1K6L-XLNN-FTQJ 15.95 
101-225-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/02/2024 136R-NXPQ-D76P 71.74 
101-225-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/09/2024 14C1-1JGP-6LXW 32.82 
101-225-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/08/2024 19F1-4FW1-CVQ3 4.95 
101-225-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES STAPLES 10/15/2024 6014396930 22.89 
101-225-752-000 SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/09/2024 1WJH-N7C1-HCCC 86.19 
101-225-752-000 SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/10/2024 11M9-V3KR-3Q61 46.92 
101-225-752-101 KITCHEN SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/09/2024 1WJH-N7C1-HCCC 24.99 
101-225-752-101 KITCHEN SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/09/2024 1YGM-76NT-637L 38.90 
101-225-752-101 KITCHEN SUPPLIES STAPLES 10/15/2024 6014396930 81.09 
101-225-814-000 TAX/ASSESSING ADMIN COSTS KENT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 10/15/2024 237025 190.00 
101-225-814-000 TAX/ASSESSING ADMIN COSTS KENT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 10/15/2024 237023 4,305.50 
101-225-815-000 COMPUTER COSTS-ISP ADOBE INC 10/02/2024 ADOBE 21.19 
101-225-815-000 COMPUTER COSTS-ISP ADOBE INC 10/05/2024 ADOBE 19.99 
101-225-815-050 COMPUTER SOFTARE/CAMERA MONITOR/Z ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS 09/23/2024 INV274201447 315.49 
101-225-815-100 COMPUTER COSTS-WEB SITE MUNIWEB 10/04/2024 55658 200.00 
101-225-826-000 LEGAL FEES FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & S 09/19/2024 895161 423.00 
101-225-826-000 LEGAL FEES FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & S 09/19/2024 895162 658.00 
101-225-826-000 LEGAL FEES FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & S 09/19/2024 895172 1,386.50 
101-225-860-000 ADMINISTRATIVE MILEAGE AUBERT, SYDNEY 10/02/2024 OCTOBER 2024 49.68 
101-225-900-000 PRINTING/PUBLISHING YOURMEMBERSHIP.COM 09/17/2024 R69124412 150.00 
101-225-900-000 PRINTING/PUBLISHING YOURMEMBERSHIP.COM 09/17/2024 R69114983 199.00 
101-225-924-100 TOWNSHIP MANAGER CELL PHONES/DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975271637 48.70 
101-225-924-100 ADMIN CELL PHONES/ IPADS/DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975271637 147.49 
101-225-924-100 ARLO GO CAMERAS 1-4 SERVICE VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 160.04 
101-225-924-100 ADMIN CELL PHONES/ IPADS/DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 40.08 
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Invoice
Date

Invoice
Number Amount 

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/24/2024 - 10/24/2024
POSTED AND UNPOSTED

OPEN AND PAID

INVOICE DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Department: 225 ADMINISTRATIVE
101-225-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SO 09/30/2024 296158025 97.18 
101-225-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SO 09/30/2024 296157493 38.78 
101-225-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SO 09/30/2024 296157491 226.57 
101-225-955-952 REGIS GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL 10/01/2024 4567 10,252.98 
101-225-955-954 NPDES PHASE GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL 10/01/2024 4540 2,985.42 
101-225-967-000 SPECIAL PROJECTS - COMMUNCATIONS/ MAILCHIMP 10/09/2024 OCTOBER 72.50 
101-225-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/13/2024 1FCD-DYVT-XRM1 29.99 
101-225-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/13/2024 1FCD-DYVT-XRM1 194.99 
101-225-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/08/2024 19F1-4FW1-CVQ3 130.00 

  Total Department 225 ADMINISTRATIVE 25,071.34 

Department: 257 ASSESSING
101-257-727-000 ASSESSING PUBLICATION/SUPPLIES APPRAISAL INSTITUTE 09/12/2024 #732684 265.00 
101-257-924-100 ASSESSING CELL PHONES/ IPDADS /DA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975271637 149.91 
101-257-924-100 ASSESSING CELL PHONES/ IPDADS /DA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 20.04 

  Total Department 257 ASSESSING 434.95 

Department: 262 ELECTIONS
101-262-756-000 ELECTION SUPPLIES MILLER CONSULTATIONS & ELE 09/20/2024 24-13513 900.00 
101-262-756-000 ELECTION SUPPLIES KENT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 09/30/2024 339947 835.00 
101-262-756-000 PURPLE IMPRINTED ENVELOPES KENT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 09/20/2024 339338 1,171.96 
101-262-756-000 ELECTION SUPPLIES MILLER CONSULTATIONS & ELE 10/07/2024 24-13991 20.00 
101-262-756-000 ELECTION SUPPLIES KENT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 10/04/2024 8898-161930 181.42 
101-262-756-000 ELECTION SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/15/2024 1QQN-9LKN-NFH6 36.72 
101-262-756-000 ELECTION SUPPLIES KENT COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 10/11/2024 340178 315.00 

  Total Department 262 ELECTIONS 3,460.10 

Department: 265 BUILDING AND GROUNDS
101-265-802-200 JANITORIAL & MAINTENANCE AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/03/2024 1K6L-XLNN-FTQJ 86.22 
101-265-863-000 VEHICLE MAINT HOEKSTRA COMPANIES, LLC 10/02/2024 26856 213.22 
101-265-863-000 VEHICLE MAINT HOEKSTRA COMPANIES, LLC 10/10/2024 26856.001 598.99 
101-265-921-000 COMPLEX ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 09/30/2024 203945387682 1,598.49 
101-265-923-000 COMPLEX HEATING DTE ENERGY DTE ENERGY 09/25/2024 2781 ORANGE 0.00 
101-265-923-000 COMPLEX HEATING- 5920 TAHOE DR SE DTE ENERGY 09/25/2024 2781 ORANGE 0.00 
101-265-924-000 COMPLEX PHONES- COMCAST 10/01/2024 219738287 1,150.99 
101-265-924-100 BLDG AND GROUNDS CELL PHONES/ IPA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975271637 97.40 
101-265-924-100 BLDG AND GROUNDS CELL PHONES/ IPA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 107.80 
101-265-931-000 COMPLEX MAINTENANCE B&V MECHANICAL INC. 09/30/2024 103431 985.41 
101-265-931-000 COMPLEX MAINTENANCE- TRASH/ RECYC ARROWASTE 10/01/2024 OCTOBER 283.67 
101-265-931-000 COMPLEX MAINTENANCE SUPERIOR PEST CONTROL INC 10/08/2024 78838 50.00 
101-265-931-000 COMPLEX MAINTENANCE SUPERIOR PEST CONTROL INC 10/08/2024 78841 60.00 
101-265-931-000 COMPLEX MAINTENANCE THORNAPPLE RIVER NURSERY, 10/01/2024 1634577 125.00 
101-265-931-000 COMPLEX MAINTENANCE THORNAPPLE RIVER NURSERY, 10/01/2024 1634575 55.00 
101-265-932-000 OFFICE EQUIP/COMPUTER REPAIR VC3, INC 10/07/2024 VC3-170222 1,220.00 

  Total Department 265 BUILDING AND GROUNDS 6,632.19 

Department: 445 DRAIN
101-445-823-000 LGROW MEMBERSHIP DUES GRAND VALLEY METRO COUNCIL 10/01/2024 4515 125.00 

  Total Department 445 DRAIN 125.00 

Department: 448 STREET LIGHTS
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Line Desc Vendor Name

Invoice
Date

Invoice
Number Amount 

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/24/2024 - 10/24/2024
POSTED AND UNPOSTED

OPEN AND PAID

INVOICE DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Department: 448 STREET LIGHTS
101-448-926-000 STREETLIGHTING CONSUMERS ENERGY 09/30/2024 205992065334 11,479.75 
101-448-926-000 STREETLIGHTING CONSUMERS ENERGY 09/30/2024 203055473537 2,902.23 

  Total Department 448 STREET LIGHTS 14,381.98 

Department: 652 TRANSPORTATION
101-652-861-200 TRANSPORTATION SERVICES HOPE NETWORK 09/30/2024 100023418 4,911.50 

  Total Department 652 TRANSPORTATION 4,911.50 

Department: 701 PLANNING
101-701-724-000 EDUCATION MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF 09/23/2024 3500 515.00 
101-701-727-000 PLANNING OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/03/2024 1K6L-XLNN-FTQJ 15.14 
101-701-900-000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING MLIVE MEDIA GROUP 09/30/2024 2412005 419.00 
101-701-925-000 CELL PHONE/ DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975271637 231.07 
101-701-925-000 COMM DEV CELL/IPADS/DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975271637 0.00 
101-701-925-000 COMM DEV CELL/IPADS/DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 0.00 

  Total Department 701 PLANNING 1,180.21 

Department: 756 PARKS
101-756-794-700 PLANTS/PLANT MAINTENANCE THE HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERV 09/11/2024 2022892 59.96 
101-756-935-000 PARK MAINTENANCE-TRASH/ RECYCLE ARROWASTE 10/01/2024 OCTOBER 282.68 
101-756-935-000 PARK MAINTENANCE THORNAPPLE RIVER NURSERY, 10/01/2024 1634634 280.00 
101-756-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS VOLGISTICS 09/12/2024 504004 18.00 
101-756-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS VOLGISTICS 10/07/2024 OCTOBER 18.00 

  Total Department 756 PARKS 658.64 

Department: 803 HISTORICAL
101-803-923-000 MUSEUM HEATING DTE ENERGY DTE ENERGY 09/25/2024 2781 ORANGE 0.00 
101-803-961-000 MUSEUM MAINTENANCE RIVERSIDE FIRE & SECURITY, 10/03/2024 177018 235.50 
101-803-961-000 MUSEUM MAINTENANCE SUPERIOR PEST CONTROL INC 10/08/2024 78840 55.00 

  Total Department 803 HISTORICAL 290.50 

Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
101-901-970-000 LIFTMASTER WITH BATTERY BACKUP RESCOM ELECTRIC 10/03/2024 25587 (1,000.00)
101-901-970-000 LIFTMASTER WITH BATTERY BACKUP RESCOM ELECTRIC 10/03/2024 25586 406.10 
101-901-970-000 LIFTMASTER WITH BATTERY BACKUP RESCOM ELECTRIC 06/21/2024 25054- BAL OWED 3,959.70 
101-901-970-000 2024 FORD F250 PICKUP GRAY LUNGHAMER FORD OF OWOSSO, 10/07/2024 BE286 & BE285 96,100.00 
101-901-970-000 2024 FORD F550 CHASSIS LUNGHAMER FORD OF OWOSSO, 10/07/2024 BE286 & BE285 0.00 
101-901-970-000 DUMP BODY LUNGHAMER FORD OF OWOSSO, 10/07/2024 BE286 & BE285 0.00 

  Total Department 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY 99,465.80 

Total Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 216,084.12 

Fund: 206 FIRE FUND
Department: 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
206-336-726-000 FIRE TRAINING LEMKULL, MICHAEL 09/28/2024 REIMBURSEMENT 50.00 
206-336-726-000 FIRE TRAINING THE HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERV 09/18/2024 5521690 68.00 
206-336-726-000 FIRE TRAINING SOCIETY OF MICHIGAN EXAMS 09/25/2024 11614 260.00 
206-336-726-000 FIRE TRAINING CALEDONIA VILLAGE ACE HARD 09/27/2024 82019G 81.59 
206-336-726-000 FIRE TRAINING LOWE'S 09/30/2024 75014 156.88 
206-336-726-000 FIRE TRAINING MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 09/26/2024 6481772 120.00 
206-336-726-000 FIRE TRAINING PAYPAL 09/25/2024 58N52371P5620090D 275.00 
206-336-726-000 FIRE TRAINING PAYPAL 09/25/2024 22K53432W9993745W 275.00 
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Fund: 206 FIRE FUND
Department: 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
206-336-726-500 FIRE TRAINING / FIRE INSPECTIONS BOONENBERG, BRETT 10/07/2024 REIMBURSEMENT 117.28 
206-336-726-500 FIRE TRAINING / FIRE INSPECTIONS PELL, TODD 10/07/2024 REIMBURSEMENT 144.37 
206-336-726-500 FIRE TRAINING / FIRE INSPECTIONS SOARING EAGLE RESORT 09/30/2024 4166569 689.32 
206-336-726-500 FIRE TRAINING / FIRE INSPECTIONS SOARING EAGLE RESORT 09/30/2024 4166570 689.32 
206-336-727-000 FIRE OFFICE SUPPLIES STAPLES 10/03/2024 6013691749 44.82 
206-336-745-000 FIRE FUELS FLYERS ENERGY LLC 09/30/2024 CFS-4017141 75.63 
206-336-745-000 FIRE FUELS NAPA AUTO PARTS 10/13/2024 4324-126107 53.30 
206-336-752-000 SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM 09/14/2024 113-1667217-5081022 22.99 
206-336-752-100 MEDICAL SUPPLIES SOCIETY OF MICHIGAN EXAMS 09/25/2024 11613 75.00 
206-336-752-100 MEDICAL SUPPLIES RHINO PRODUCTS, INC. 09/10/2024 105668 139.80 
206-336-787-206 CLEANING & PAPER SUPPLIES STAPLES 10/15/2024 6014396931 90.63 
206-336-787-206 CLEANING & PAPER SUPPLIES STAPLES 10/15/2024 6014396932 207.48 
206-336-787-959 FIRE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING PHOENIX SAFETY OUTFITTERS 10/02/2024 SI-150092 1,089.39 
206-336-787-959 FIRE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/17/2024 1KW1-YCYY-1L7Q 915.04 
206-336-850-000 COMMUNICATIONS VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975271637 325.72 
206-336-850-000 COMMUNICATIONS VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 439.04 
206-336-850-000 COMMUNICATIONS- PHONES COMCAST 10/01/2024 219738287 326.31 
206-336-863-000 VEHICLE MAINT AUTOZONE 10/01/2024 05023127628 9.78 
206-336-863-000 VEHICLE MAINT AUTOZONE 10/03/2024 05023128126 50.98 
206-336-863-000 VEHICLE MAINT AUTOZONE 10/03/2024 05023127897 30.58 
206-336-863-000 VEHICLE MAINT AUTOZONE 10/03/2024 05023128124 (30.58)
206-336-863-000 VEHICLE MAINT TOMMY'S EXPRESS CAR WASH 10/04/2024 OCTOBER 2024 159.96 
206-336-863-000 VEHICLE MAINT NAPA AUTO PARTS 10/15/2024 4324-126645 18.99 
206-336-863-000 E-1 RADIATOR/FAN/BRAKES/PUMP KLEYN MOBILE REPAIR, LLC. 10/15/2024 49866 13,881.63 
206-336-887-000 FIRE PUBLIC RELATIONS POSITIVE PROMOTIONS, INC 09/30/2024 07445504 150.90 
206-336-887-000 FIRE PUBLIC RELATIONS ELLIS PARKING 09/11/2024 000039250G 6.25 
206-336-901-000 FIRE PUBLICATIONS AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/03/2024 1MQT-L6W4-PJ7W 78.44 
206-336-901-000 FIRE PUBLICATIONS AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/24/2024 1669-CPKP-6VFT 169.99 
206-336-901-000 FIRE PUBLICATIONS AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/26/2024 IKTQ-7JJX-37L7 (169.99)
206-336-928-000 UTILITIES DTE ENERGY 09/25/2024 2781 ORANGE 0.00 
206-336-936-000 FIRE STATION #1 TRASH ARROWASTE 10/01/2024 OCTOBER 209.91 
206-336-936-000 FIRE STATION MAINT SUPERIOR PEST CONTROL INC 10/08/2024 78837 60.00 
206-336-936-000 FIRE STATION MAINT THORNAPPLE RIVER NURSERY, 10/01/2024 1634576 225.00 
206-336-936-000 FIRE STATION MAINT AMAZON.COM 10/06/2024 112-8306933-9221802 59.97 
206-336-936-000 FIRE STATION MAINT THE HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERV 09/04/2024 9521828 498.00 
206-336-936-000 FIRE STATION MAINT THE HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERV 09/04/2024 9524208 273.97 
206-336-936-002 FIRE STATION MAINT/BUTTRICK TOTAL ENERGY SYSTEMS, LLC 09/23/2024 INV126756 581.00 
206-336-936-002 STATION 2 DOOR MAINT OVERHEAD DOOR CO OF GR, LL 09/27/2024 INV275156 1,477.00 
206-336-936-002 FIRE STATION MAINT/BUTTRICK- TRAS ARROWASTE 10/01/2024 OCTOBER 118.00 
206-336-936-002 FIRE STATION MAINT/BUTTRICK SUPERIOR PEST CONTROL INC 10/08/2024 78845 60.00 
206-336-936-002 FIRE STATION MAINT/BUTTRICK THORNAPPLE RIVER NURSERY, 10/01/2024 1634568 240.00 
206-336-938-000 TORNADO SIREN ANNUAL WEST SHORE SERVICES, INC 08/02/2024 32498 1,200.00 
206-336-939-000 FIRE COPIER/LEASE/SERVICE KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SO 09/30/2024 296158025 0.00 
206-336-981-000 DEPT COMPOSIT PHOTOS KALM PHOTOGRAPHY 09/29/2024 06202086 1,927.00 
206-336-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT BEST BUY# 406 09/25/2024 28195G 634.94 
206-336-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT BEST BUY# 406 09/18/2024 86607G 603.14 

  Total Department 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT 29,256.77 

Total Fund 206 FIRE FUND 29,256.77 

Page: 4/810/16/2024 11:40 AM



GL Number
Invoice 
Line Desc Vendor Name

Invoice
Date

Invoice
Number Amount 

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/24/2024 - 10/24/2024
POSTED AND UNPOSTED

OPEN AND PAID

INVOICE DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Fund: 207 POLICE FUND
Department: 301 POLICE DEPARTMENT
207-301-938-207 TORNADO SIREN ANNUAL WEST SHORE SERVICES, INC 08/02/2024 32498 1,200.00 

  Total Department 301 POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,200.00 

Total Fund 207 POLICE FUND 1,200.00 

Fund: 208 OPEN SPACE FUND
Department: 751 OPEN SPACE PRESERVATION
208-751-923-000 HEATING/UTILITY -6803 BURTON ST S DTE ENERGY 09/25/2024 2781 ORANGE 0.00 
208-751-923-000 HEATING/UTILITY-2894 THORNAPPLE R DTE ENERGY 09/25/2024 2781 ORANGE 0.00 
208-751-923-000 9200 570 8929 3 - 2781 ORANGE ST. DTE ENERGY 09/25/2024 2781 ORANGE 29.27 

  Total Department 751 OPEN SPACE PRESERVATION 29.27 

Department: 990 DEBT SERVICE
208-990-993-201 BOND INTEREST REFINANCE CHASE BANK 10/03/2024 0000000467 11,849.52 

  Total Department 990 DEBT SERVICE 11,849.52 

Total Fund 208 OPEN SPACE FUND 11,878.79 

Fund: 216 PATHWAYS FUND
Department: 758 PATHWAYS
216-758-931-000 MAINT & REPAIR THE HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERV 09/11/2024 2022892 22.96 

  Total Department 758 PATHWAYS 22.96 

Total Fund 216 PATHWAYS FUND 22.96 

Fund: 246 IRF
Department: 225 ADMINISTRATIVE
246-225-967-100 WHOLE HOUSE FILTER PROJECT CULLIGAN 10/03/2024 #1403453 2,629.50 

  Total Department 225 ADMINISTRATIVE 2,629.50 

Total Fund 246 IRF 2,629.50 

Fund: 248 DDA
Department: 190 DDA OPERATIONS/CONSTRUCTION
248-190-924-100 DDA CELL PHONES/ IPADS/ DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 0.00 
248-190-931-000 MAINT & REPAIR/IMPROVEMENTS THORNAPPLE RIVER NURSERY, 10/01/2024 1634724 230.00 
248-190-931-000 MAINT & REPAIR/IMPROVEMENTS THORNAPPLE RIVER NURSERY, 10/01/2024 1634592 84.00 
248-190-967-002 FALL ANNUAL POTS HARDER & WARNER LANDSCAPES 10/10/2024 2011075 3,155.28 
248-190-967-004 SPECIAL PROJECTS-SPECIAL EVENTS KOETSIER GREENHOUSE 09/13/2024 10534G 481.77 
248-190-967-004 SPECIAL PROJECTS-SPECIAL EVENTS SAM'S CLUB MC/SYNCB 09/12/2024 14631G 47.62 
248-190-967-004 SPECIAL PROJECTS-SPECIAL EVENTS FOREST HILLS OUTFITTERS 09/11/2024 0000041 429.62 
248-190-967-004 SPECIAL PROJECTS-SPECIAL EVENTS AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/10/2024 1V6F-JYFN-4GKV 13.98 
248-190-967-004 SPECIAL PROJECTS-SPECIAL EVENTS WAL-MART 09/14/2024 425800281422 72.00 

  Total Department 190 DDA OPERATIONS/CONSTRUCTION 4,514.27 

Total Fund 248 DDA 4,514.27 

Fund: 249 BUILDING FUND
Department: 000 
249-000-237-000 DUE TO I.R.F.- S&W CONNECTIONS CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP 10/01/2024 P# 3373 2,200.00 
249-000-237-000 DUE TO I.R.F.- S&W CONNECTIONS CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP 10/07/2024 P#3371 8,902.00 
249-000-237-000 DUE TO I.R.F.- S&W CONNECTIONS CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP 10/11/2024 P#3374 28,194.00 

  Total Department 000 39,296.00 
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Fund: 249 BUILDING FUND
Department: 371 BUILDING DEPARTMENT
249-371-724-000 EDUCATION CRYSTAL MOUNTAIN 09/24/2024 0000204225 22.79 
249-371-724-000 EDUCATION CRYSTAL MOUNTAIN 09/25/2024 1893 22.58 
249-371-724-000 EDUCATION CRYSTAL MOUNTAIN 09/27/2024 4608EE 359.20 
249-371-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/13/2024 1FCD-DYVT-XRM1 14.35 
249-371-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/13/2024 1FCD-DYVT-XRM1 7.94 
249-371-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/12/2024 1QY7-CM3J-TQGJ 15.19 
249-371-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/09/2024 14C1-1JGP-6LXW 54.80 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE - B. BOONENBERG BOONENBERG, BRETT 10/07/2024 REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE - TODD PELL PELL, TODD 10/07/2024 REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE WILSON BRIAN WILSON 10/08/2024 OCTOBER 2024 65.66 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE - PAUL WESTHOUSE PAUL WESTHOUSE 10/08/2024 OCTOBER 2024 270.68 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE - J. VANTIL JEFFREY C. VANTIL 10/11/2024 OCTOBER 2024 298.15 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE - D. ROWLADER ROWLADER, DENNIS 10/11/2024 OCTOBER 2024 126.42 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE - TODD PELL PELL, TODD 10/11/2024 OCTOBER 2024 40.20 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE MILITO- VINCENT MILITO 10/11/2024 OCTOBER 2024 298.82 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE- HUYSER HUYSER, DANIEL A. 10/11/2024 OCTOBER 2024 307.53 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE - TOM HANSON THOMAS HANSON 10/11/2024 OCTOBER 2024 298.15 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE - CRAIG SMITH CRAIG SMITH 10/11/2024 OCTOBER 2024 340.36 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE - M. BONNEY MICHAEL BONNEY 10/11/2024 OCTOBER 2024 293.46 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE - BENOIT BENOIT, BILL 10/11/2024 OCTOBER 2024 362.47 
249-371-923-000 HEATING/UTILITY CONSUMERS ENERGY 09/30/2024 203945387682 787.32 
249-371-924-000 BUILDING PHONES COMCAST 10/01/2024 219738287 566.91 
249-371-924-100 BLDG CELL PHONES/IPADS/DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975271637 595.25 
249-371-924-100 BLDG CELL PHONES/IPADS/DATA VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 197.98 
249-371-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS RICOH USA INC 10/09/2024 5070294555 197.67 
249-371-967-000 U SHAPED DESK MODERN OFFICE 10/07/2024 251686 5,398.00 
249-371-981-000 DELL LATITUDE 3550 DELL MARKETING LP 09/20/2024 10772869925 2,288.13 
249-371-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 10/12/2024 1QY7-CM3J-TQGJ 259.00 
249-371-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/08/2024 17XK-1X71-1FNM 39.24 

  Total Department 371 BUILDING DEPARTMENT 13,528.25 

Department: 964 PAYMENTS TO OTHER TOWNSHIPS
249-964-964-100 PERMITS DUE TO LOWELL TWP LOWELL TOWNSHIP 10/03/2024 PERMITS SEPT. 1,759.80 
249-964-964-200 PERMITS DUE TO VERGENNES TWP VERGENNES TOWNSHIP 10/03/2024 PERMITS -SEPT. 3,158.60 
249-964-964-300 PERMITS DUE TO GR TWP GRAND RAPIDS CHARTER TOWNS 10/03/2024 PERMIT FEES - SEPT. 9,384.85 
249-964-964-400 PERMITS DUE TO ADA TWP ADA TOWNSHIP 10/03/2024 PERMITS - SEPT 6,157.95 
249-964-964-500 PERMITS DUE TO EAST GR EAST GRAND RAPIDS/CITY OF 10/03/2024 PERMITS - SEPT. 2,760.00 
249-964-964-600 PERMITS DUE PLAINFIELD PLAINFIELD CHARTER TOWNSHI 10/03/2024 PERMITS - SEPT. 15,013.30 
249-964-964-800 PERMITS DUE CASCADE TWP CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP 10/03/2024 PERMITS - SEPT. 8,615.15 

  Total Department 964 PAYMENTS TO OTHER TOWNSHIPS 46,849.65 

Total Fund 249 BUILDING FUND 99,673.90 

Fund: 271 LIBRARY FUND
Department: 790 LIBRARY
271-790-923-000 LIBRARY HEATING DTE ENERGY DTE ENERGY 09/25/2024 2781 ORANGE 0.00 
271-790-924-000 LIBRARY PHONES VERIZON WIRELESS 10/01/2024 9975279761 10.02 
271-790-924-000 LIBRARY PHONES G.O.A.T. TECH, LLC 10/01/2024 OCTOBER 16.57 
271-790-931-000 LIBRARY MAINTENANCE- TRASH/ RECYC ARROWASTE 10/01/2024 OCTOBER 191.96 
271-790-931-000 LIBRARY MAINTENANCE SUPERIOR PEST CONTROL INC 10/08/2024 78839 70.00 
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Fund: 271 LIBRARY FUND
Department: 790 LIBRARY
271-790-931-000 LIBRARY MAINTENANCE AMAZON.COM SALES, INC. 09/17/2024 1NQY-RVJ3-H6T3 544.99 
271-790-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT B&H PHOTO VIDEO 09/17/2024 1109840724 263.94 
271-790-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT B&H PHOTO VIDEO 10/08/2024 1110896537 170.70 

  Total Department 790 LIBRARY 1,268.18 

Total Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 1,268.18 
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Total For All Funds: 366,528.49 

271 LIBRARY FUND 1,268.18 
249 BUILDING FUND 99,673.90 
248 DDA 4,514.27 
246 IRF 2,629.50 
216 PATHWAYS FUND 22.96 
208 OPEN SPACE FUND 11,878.79 
207 POLICE FUND 1,200.00 
206 FIRE FUND 29,256.77 
101 GENERAL FUND 216,084.12 

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---
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MONTHLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
101-000-401-401 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES 1,606,382.00 1,731,870.00 1,754,513.99 0.00 (22,643.99) 101.31 
101-000-401-405 STREETLIGHT 72,300.00 84,000.00 81,917.91 0.00 2,082.09 97.52 
101-000-401-410 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 96,676.00 104,095.00 102,459.15 0.00 1,635.85 98.43 
101-000-401-420 DELINQUENT TAXES 11,238.00 5,000.00 1,390.33 0.00 3,609.67 27.81 
101-000-401-437 ABATEMENT TAXES 15,048.00 16,175.00 16,174.84 0.00 0.16 100.00 
101-000-401-445 INTEREST & PENALTIES ON TAXES 9,000.00 3,500.00 2,355.88 0.90 1,144.12 67.31 
101-000-401-447 TAX ADMINISTRATION FEES 689,000.00 720,000.00 691,942.17 387,374.16 28,057.83 96.10 
101-000-477-460 CABLE REVENUE 330,800.00 330,800.00 175,782.98 0.00 155,017.02 53.14 
101-000-477-465 CABLE - PEG FEES 66,800.00 66,800.00 19,627.22 0.00 47,172.78 29.38 
101-000-479-000 OTHER PERMITS 1,200.00 1,200.00 415.00 50.00 785.00 34.58 
101-000-493-000 DOG LICENSES 100.00 100.00 45.60 0.00 54.40 45.60 
101-000-495-000 LIQUOR LICENSE 42,797.00 43,000.00 44,922.90 0.00 (1,922.90) 104.47 
101-000-528-007 ARPA 350,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 
101-000-539-576 STATE SHARED REV.-SALES TAX 2,112,315.00 2,152,450.00 1,057,618.00 376,952.00 1,094,832.00 49.14 
101-000-539-579 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 
101-000-539-581 METRO ACT 27,028.00 23,900.00 19,874.28 0.00 4,025.72 83.16 
101-000-573-000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION AUTHOR 92,485.89 94,243.00 61,797.91 0.00 32,445.09 65.57 
101-000-600-608 PLANNING AND ZONING FEES 25,000.00 20,000.00 32,687.10 7,752.50 (12,687.10) 163.44 
101-000-600-610 SUMMER TAX COLLECTION FEE 26,500.00 26,500.00 0.00 0.00 26,500.00 0.00 
101-000-600-611 SEWER & WATER IMPLEMENTATION 21,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 
101-000-600-614 PA 198 TAX APPLICATION FEE 0.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 50.00 
101-000-600-626 PASSPORT APPLICATION FEE 12,500.00 12,500.00 2,960.00 140.00 9,540.00 23.68 
101-000-600-634 CEMETERY-OPENINGS AND CLOSINGS 25,000.00 25,000.00 34,735.00 4,600.00 (9,735.00) 138.94 
101-000-600-647 YARD WASTE TAG FEE 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
101-000-665-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 232,000.00 175,000.00 192,258.95 15,270.79 (17,258.95) 109.86 
101-000-667-002 DAM LEASE PAYMENTS 70,000.00 70,000.00 52,590.00 0.00 17,410.00 75.13 
101-000-667-003 RENTAL OF FACILITIES 800.00 800.00 665.00 0.00 135.00 83.13 
101-000-667-004 CELLULAR TOWERS 112,500.00 115,000.00 101,403.12 19,408.85 13,596.88 88.18 
101-000-667-014 CELL TOWER - KEPS ANTENA LEASE 1,800.00 1,800.00 675.00 0.00 1,125.00 37.50 
101-000-673-000 SALE OF ASSETS 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 
101-000-674-000 4TH OF JULY SPONSORS 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 
101-000-674-100 HALLOWEEN DONATIONS 2,470.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-674-200 PARK DONATIONS 2,350.00 2,000.00 9,120.00 850.00 (7,120.00) 456.00 
101-000-674-300 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 54,000.00 0.00 (54,000.00) 100.00 
101-000-675-675 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 5,500.00 6,000.00 22,891.88 8.14 (16,891.88) 381.53 
101-000-675-680 MISC INCOME - TRANSIT TICKETS 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
101-000-676-000 REIMBURSEMENT LOCAL/STATE ELECTIONS 11,740.00 5,000.00 5,636.17 0.00 (636.17) 112.72 
101-000-676-100 REIMBURSEMENTS/REFUNDS 600.00 600.00 10,899.26 0.00 (10,299.26) 1,816.54 
101-000-676-300 REIMBURSEMENT - ELECTION DROP BOX 0.00 0.00 107.36 0.00 (107.36) 100.00 
101-000-677-000 DDA CONTRIBUTION 102,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-679-000 INTERFUND REIMBURSE/BLDG INSPECTION 144,666.00 125,000.00 73,125.75 8,544.75 51,874.25 58.50 
101-000-679-100 REIMBURSEMENT FROM PATHWAYS 53,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-679-200 REIMBURSEMENT FROM LIBRARY 39,754.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-000-681-000 PARK INCOME 8,400.00 6,000.00 11,728.99 585.00 (5,728.99) 195.48 
101-000-699-207 TRANSFER FROM POLICE 0.00 30,666.00 0.00 0.00 30,666.00 0.00 
101-000-699-208 TRANSFER FROM OPEN SPACE 0.00 65,000.00 0.00 0.00 65,000.00 0.00 
101-000-699-220 TRANSFER FROM LARAWAY LAKE IMPRV. 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
101-000-699-230 TRANSFER FROM TRIF 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
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Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
101-000-699-243 TRANSFER FROM BDR 0.00 3,117.00 0.00 0.00 3,117.00 0.00 
101-000-699-248 TRANSFER FROM DDA FUND 0.00 434,564.00 0.00 0.00 434,564.00 0.00 
101-000-699-249 TRANSFER FROM BUILDING INSPECTIONS 0.00 311,338.00 0.00 0.00 311,338.00 0.00 
101-000-699-271 TRANSFER  FROM LIBRARY 0.00 56,245.00 0.00 0.00 56,245.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 000 6,443,749.89 7,120,763.00 4,637,321.74 821,537.09 2,483,441.26 65.12 

  Revenues 6,443,749.89 7,120,763.00 4,637,321.74 821,537.09 2,483,441.26 65.12 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 101 TOWNSHIP BOARD
101-101-704-000 WAGES- TRUSTEES (4) 44,950.00 47,877.00 31,914.56 3,989.32 15,962.44 66.66 
101-101-704-001 WAGES - TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR 24,973.00 26,595.00 17,730.24 2,216.28 8,864.76 66.67 
101-101-704-002 WAGES - TOWNSHIP CLERK 19,997.00 21,276.00 14,184.24 1,773.03 7,091.76 66.67 
101-101-704-003 WAGES - TOWNSHIP TREASURER 19,997.00 21,276.00 14,184.24 1,773.03 7,091.76 66.67 
101-101-723-000 TOWNSHIP DUES 22,750.00 24,856.00 13,394.77 0.00 11,461.23 53.89 
101-101-723-001 ELECTED OFFICIAL MEMBERSHIPS AND DUE 400.00 400.00 235.00 0.00 165.00 58.75 
101-101-724-000 EDUCATION 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 
101-101-860-000 TOWNSHIP BOARD MILEAGE 2,500.00 2,500.00 238.52 41.54 2,261.48 9.54 
101-101-862-500 TOWNSHIP BOARD EXPENSE ACCOUNT 2,500.00 2,500.00 181.21 0.00 2,318.79 7.25 
101-101-924-100 TOWNSHIP BOARD CELL PHONES/DATA 3,975.00 3,300.00 2,501.60 306.56 798.40 75.81 
101-101-967-000 SPECIAL PROJECTS - STRATEGIC PLAN 18,000.00 18,000.00 33,235.00 0.00 (15,235.00) 184.64 
101-101-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 5,300.00 5,300.00 1,628.00 0.00 3,672.00 30.72 

    Total Dept 101 - TOWNSHIP BOARD 171,342.00 179,880.00 129,427.38 10,099.76 50,452.62 71.95 

Department: 225 ADMINISTRATIVE
101-225-702-000 WAGES- FULL TIME 393,150.00 581,380.00 411,279.93 40,439.92 170,100.07 70.74 
101-225-702-001 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD 146,560.00 165,075.00 124,631.76 12,698.08 40,443.24 75.50 
101-225-702-713 OVERTIME 2,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 
101-225-704-000 WAGES- PART TIME 50,425.00 53,702.00 32,218.64 3,498.27 21,483.36 60.00 
101-225-707-000 WAGES - PER DIEM 10,000.00 10,000.00 9,286.25 2,487.50 713.75 92.86 
101-225-723-000 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 4,310.00 5,344.00 1,928.72 190.00 3,415.28 36.09 
101-225-724-000 EDUCATION 19,850.00 22,450.00 5,402.85 75.00 17,047.15 24.07 
101-225-726-000 EMPLOYEE TRAINING 10,000.00 5,000.00 4,245.31 0.00 754.69 84.91 
101-225-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 15,000.00 15,000.00 5,808.11 640.64 9,191.89 38.72 
101-225-730-000 POSTAGE 16,000.00 16,000.00 8,103.69 0.00 7,896.31 50.65 
101-225-752-000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 913.02 64.37 (913.02) 100.00 
101-225-752-101 KITCHEN SUPPLIES 0.00 5,400.00 1,316.72 0.00 4,083.28 24.38 
101-225-787-000 MISCELLANEOUS 16,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-225-787-200 CREDIT CARD FEES 0.00 0.00 90.87 (4.13) (90.87) 100.00 
101-225-794-700 PLANTS/PLANT MAINTENANCE 0.00 1,880.00 1,393.00 110.00 487.00 74.10 
101-225-803-000 PRE-EMPLOYMENT HIRING 0.00 0.00 572.00 0.00 (572.00) 100.00 
101-225-807-000 AUDIT FEES & SERVICES 15,768.00 20,000.00 18,120.00 0.00 1,880.00 90.60 
101-225-810-000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 29,271.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 
101-225-814-000 TAX/ASSESSING ADMIN COSTS 22,000.00 22,000.00 1,841.04 0.00 20,158.96 8.37 
101-225-815-000 COMPUTER COSTS-ISP 5,500.00 5,500.00 5,050.54 75.36 449.46 91.83 
101-225-815-050 COMPUTER SOFTARE/CAMERA MONITOR/ZOOM 0.00 4,100.00 2,974.86 317.60 1,125.14 72.56 
101-225-815-100 COMPUTER COSTS-WEB SITE 6,000.00 6,000.00 518.13 200.00 5,481.87 8.64 
101-225-816-000 INSECT/WEED CONTROL 59,500.00 59,500.00 0.00 0.00 59,500.00 0.00 
101-225-821-000 ENGINEERING COSTS 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 
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Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 225 ADMINISTRATIVE
101-225-826-000 LEGAL FEES 135,000.00 100,000.00 128,014.07 12,217.50 (28,014.07) 128.01 
101-225-860-000 ADMINISTRATIVE MILEAGE 5,600.00 2,000.00 888.83 147.40 1,111.17 44.44 
101-225-862-500 EXPENSE ACCOUNT 1,000.00 100.00 162.67 162.67 (62.67) 162.67 
101-225-881-000 FOURTH OF JULY 55,000.00 55,000.00 42,325.92 0.00 12,674.08 76.96 
101-225-881-200 HALLOWEEN 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 
101-225-881-400 HERITAGE DAY FESTIVAL 15,000.00 15,000.00 (1,548.47) (1,548.47) 16,548.47 (10.32)
101-225-882-000 SENIOR CITIZENS 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-225-885-000 NEWSLETTER 24,800.00 25,000.00 19,605.57 6,563.89 5,394.43 78.42 
101-225-900-000 PRINTING/PUBLISHING 14,900.00 24,000.00 10,679.35 0.00 13,320.65 44.50 
101-225-901-000 PUBLICATIONS 1,000.00 1,000.00 379.96 0.00 620.04 38.00 
101-225-924-100 CELL PHONES/DATA 7,100.00 8,000.00 4,149.76 396.27 3,850.24 51.87 
101-225-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS 82,600.00 2,600.00 68,206.86 114.86 (65,606.86) 2,623.34 
101-225-941-000 POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE 2,000.00 2,000.00 489.75 0.00 1,510.25 24.49 
101-225-952-100 KENT COUNTY AERIAL PHOTO 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,945.25 0.00 (345.25) 113.28 
101-225-955-000 CABLE EQUIPMENT GRANTS 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 
101-225-955-952 REGIS 42,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 
101-225-955-954 NPDES PHASE II 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 
101-225-955-955 COMMUNITY MEDIA CENTER 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
101-225-956-000 RIGHT PLACE PROGRAM 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
101-225-957-000 GENERAL FUND PHYSICAL EXAMS 1,000.00 1,000.00 222.00 0.00 778.00 22.20 
101-225-964-100 PROPERTY TAX REFUNDS 2,500.00 2,500.00 4,913.78 120.96 (2,413.78) 196.55 
101-225-967-000 SPECIAL PROJECTS - COMMUNCATIONS/ IT 84,000.00 50,000.00 627.50 72.50 49,372.50 1.26 
101-225-967-001 SPECIAL PROJECTS - BSA CLOUD IMPLIME 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 
101-225-967-100 WHOLE HOUSE FILTER PROJECT 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 
101-225-967-200 SPECIAL PROJECTS - IT SERVICES 0.00 67,000.00 0.00 0.00 67,000.00 0.00 
101-225-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 13,800.00 16,000.00 8,960.92 0.00 7,039.08 56.01 

    Total Dept 225 - ADMINISTRATIVE 1,442,034.00 1,618,131.00 935,719.16 79,040.19 682,411.84 57.83 

Department: 250 BENEFITS/INSURANCE
101-250-715-000 FICA-EMPLOYER 142,776.00 166,161.00 108,408.96 10,452.34 57,752.04 65.24 
101-250-716-000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 142,952.00 178,456.00 79,262.93 2,593.96 99,193.07 44.42 
101-250-717-000 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE 50,000.00 50,000.00 6,171.95 0.00 43,828.05 12.34 
101-250-718-000 VISION INSURANCE BENEFITS 2,461.00 2,412.00 1,433.63 0.00 978.37 59.44 
101-250-718-200 OTHER BENEFITS 43,500.00 46,500.00 40,000.00 0.00 6,500.00 86.02 
101-250-718-300 OTHER BENEFITS- PTO BUYBACK PROGRAM 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 
101-250-719-000 HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS 240,457.00 263,500.00 203,971.58 11,308.14 59,528.42 77.41 
101-250-719-100 OPT-OUT INSURANCE 8,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 
101-250-720-000 LIFE & DIS INSURANCE BENEFITS 20,804.00 21,850.00 9,875.94 0.00 11,974.06 45.20 
101-250-721-000 DENTAL INSURANCE BENEFITS 20,804.00 19,285.00 13,922.00 (124.60) 5,363.00 72.19 
101-250-722-000 PENSION PLAN BENEFITS 133,000.00 181,245.00 102,028.96 12,293.32 79,216.04 56.29 
101-250-723-000 OTHER BENEFITS 1,620.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 250 - BENEFITS/INSURANCE 821,374.00 954,409.00 565,075.95 36,523.16 389,333.05 59.21 

Department: 257 ASSESSING
101-257-702-000 WAGES- FULL TIME 140,015.00 149,115.00 108,714.97 11,470.38 40,400.03 72.91 
101-257-702-001 WAGES- DEPARTMENT HEAD 111,147.00 118,371.00 86,755.70 9,105.48 31,615.30 73.29 
101-257-707-000 WAGES - PER DIEM 20,000.00 25,780.00 10,799.97 1,195.73 14,980.03 41.89 
101-257-723-000 ASSESSING MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 1,715.00 1,835.00 669.76 0.00 1,165.24 36.50 
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Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 257 ASSESSING
101-257-724-000 EDUCATION 9,650.00 12,050.00 8,475.76 2,830.50 3,574.24 70.34 
101-257-727-000 ASSESSING PUBLICATION/SUPPLIES 1,500.00 1,500.00 297.16 0.00 1,202.84 19.81 
101-257-808-000 BOARD OF REVIEW EXPENSES 3,700.00 3,700.00 2,072.01 0.00 1,627.99 56.00 
101-257-860-000 ASSESSING MILEAGE 2,900.00 2,900.00 441.53 400.66 2,458.47 15.23 
101-257-862-500 ASSESSING EXPENSE ACCOUNT 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 
101-257-900-000 ASSESSING PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 1,100.00 1,150.00 960.15 173.55 189.85 83.49 
101-257-924-100 CELL PHONES/DATA 2,700.00 2,700.00 1,422.00 169.92 1,278.00 52.67 
101-257-939-000 ASSESSING SERVICE CONTRACTS 13,000.00 13,454.00 4,963.60 0.00 8,490.40 36.89 
101-257-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 4,200.00 5,400.00 3,487.78 0.00 1,912.22 64.59 

    Total Dept 257 - ASSESSING 311,727.00 338,055.00 229,060.39 25,346.22 108,994.61 67.76 

Department: 262 ELECTIONS
101-262-703-000 ELECTION SALARIES/PT HELP 0.00 0.00 2,857.50 866.25 (2,857.50) 100.00 
101-262-707-000 WAGES - PER DIEM 40,000.00 40,000.00 59,254.87 2,663.24 (19,254.87) 148.14 
101-262-752-200 ELECTION MAILINGS & POSTAGE 0.00 20,000.00 16,116.12 0.00 3,883.88 80.58 
101-262-756-000 ELECTION SUPPLIES 13,600.00 60,900.00 16,487.62 7,346.54 44,412.38 27.07 
101-262-788-000 ELECTION MISC. EXPENSES 9,500.00 0.00 34.02 0.00 (34.02) 100.00 
101-262-932-000 MAINT/OFFICE EQUIP & COMPUTER REPAIR 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,062.90 0.00 (62.90) 103.15 
101-262-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS 0.00 7,250.00 7,275.00 0.00 (25.00) 100.34 

    Total Dept 262 - ELECTIONS 64,100.00 130,150.00 104,088.03 10,876.03 26,061.97 79.98 

Department: 265 BUILDING AND GROUNDS
101-265-702-000 WAGES- FULL TIME 286,449.00 295,332.00 173,778.94 13,668.56 121,553.06 58.84 
101-265-702-713 OVERTIME 7,000.00 10,000.00 5,792.85 1,313.92 4,207.15 57.93 
101-265-707-000 WAGES - PER DIEM 32,600.00 43,200.00 38,299.37 3,975.00 4,900.63 88.66 
101-265-724-000 EDUCATION 1,250.00 3,000.00 1,842.70 0.00 1,157.30 61.42 
101-265-752-101 KITCHEN SUPPLIES 40.00 0.00 143.56 14.21 (143.56) 100.00 
101-265-768-000 BLDG & GROUNDS UNIFORMS 2,000.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 
101-265-787-101 CLEANING & PAPER SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 2,466.21 143.40 (2,466.21) 100.00 
101-265-802-200 JANITORIAL & MAINTENANCE 18,000.00 31,000.00 23,210.71 116.59 7,789.29 74.87 
101-265-860-000 MILEAGE 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 
101-265-863-000 VEHICLE MAINT 35,000.00 40,000.00 5,220.08 232.84 34,779.92 13.05 
101-265-864-000 FUEL 26,000.00 26,000.00 11,136.74 1,428.65 14,863.26 42.83 
101-265-921-000 COMPLEX ELECTRICITY 25,000.00 20,000.00 16,729.54 4,113.41 3,270.46 83.65 
101-265-923-000 COMPLEX HEATING 10,000.00 9,000.00 4,825.50 76.45 4,174.50 53.62 
101-265-924-000 COMPLEX PHONES 16,900.00 10,000.00 11,590.64 1,336.82 (1,590.64) 115.91 
101-265-924-100 BLDG & GROUNDS CELL PHONES/ DATA 2,700.00 2,700.00 1,688.29 205.18 1,011.71 62.53 
101-265-927-000 COMPLEX WATER-SEWER 7,500.00 6,000.00 2,590.15 144.02 3,409.85 43.17 
101-265-931-000 COMPLEX MAINTENANCE 80,000.00 60,000.00 22,822.84 3,400.53 37,177.16 38.04 
101-265-932-000 OFFICE EQUIP/COMPUTER REPAIR 23,850.00 20,000.00 21,839.70 1,220.00 (1,839.70) 109.20 
101-265-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS 4,284.00 75,000.00 21,127.37 2,106.00 53,872.63 28.17 
101-265-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 3,000.00 3,000.00 39.88 0.00 2,960.12 1.33 
101-265-981-500 TOOLS/ SMALL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 5,000.00 1,862.68 0.00 3,137.32 37.25 

    Total Dept 265 - BUILDING AND GROUNDS 581,673.00 661,832.00 367,007.75 33,495.58 294,824.25 55.45 

Department: 276 CEMETERY
101-276-820-000 BACKHOE SERVICES 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 
101-276-921-000 CEMETERY ELECTRICITY 1,000.00 900.00 875.16 61.88 24.84 97.24 
101-276-931-000 MAINT & REPAIR/IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 17.96 0.00 (17.96) 100.00 
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Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 276 CEMETERY
101-276-932-000 CEMETERY MAINT 24,000.00 22,500.00 9,953.79 2,604.60 12,546.21 44.24 

    Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY 27,500.00 25,900.00 10,846.91 2,666.48 15,053.09 41.88 

Department: 443 YARD WASTE REMOVAL
101-443-787-000 MISCELLANEOUS 700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-443-820-000 SPRING/ FALL CLEANUP 66,500.00 65,000.00 40,872.54 0.00 24,127.46 62.88 
101-443-939-000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 12,200.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 443 - YARD WASTE REMOVAL 79,400.00 75,000.00 40,872.54 0.00 34,127.46 54.50 

Department: 444 S/A IMPROVEMENT FUNDS
101-444-802-000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 94,056.38 0.00 (94,056.38) 100.00 

    Total Dept 444 - S/A IMPROVEMENT FUNDS 0.00 0.00 94,056.38 0.00 (94,056.38) 100.00 

Department: 445 DRAIN
101-445-816-000 DRAIN MAINTENANCE 11,500.00 10,000.00 119.38 0.00 9,880.62 1.19 
101-445-821-000 DRAIN ENGINEERING 5,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 
101-445-822-000 ILLICIT DISCHARGE PLAN 500.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
101-445-823-000 LGROW MEMBERSHIP DUES 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 445 - DRAIN 17,500.00 15,000.00 619.38 0.00 14,380.62 4.13 

Department: 446 ROADS
101-446-818-000 DUST CONTROL LAYER 3,300.00 1,500.00 16.80 0.00 1,483.20 1.12 
101-446-821-000 ROAD OVERLAYS 435,000.00 400,000.00 42,420.21 0.00 357,579.79 10.61 
101-446-821-500 ROAD ENGINEERING STUDIES 10,000.00 5,000.00 24.44 0.00 4,975.56 0.49 

    Total Dept 446 - ROADS 448,300.00 406,500.00 42,461.45 0.00 364,038.55 10.45 

Department: 447 ENGINEERS/ ENGINEERING
101-447-702-000 WAGES- FULL TIME 101,920.00 111,676.00 82,609.37 8,590.46 29,066.63 73.97 
101-447-723-000 ENGINEERING MEMBERSHIP & DUES 500.00 500.00 80.00 0.00 420.00 16.00 
101-447-724-000 ENGINEERING EDUCATION 1,500.00 1,500.00 290.00 0.00 1,210.00 19.33 
101-447-752-000 ENGINEERING SUPPLIES 1,000.00 1,000.00 92.79 0.00 907.21 9.28 
101-447-818-000 CONTRACTED SERVICES 65,000.00 50,000.00 19,428.60 7,100.00 30,571.40 38.86 
101-447-860-000 ENGINEERING MILEAGE 500.00 500.00 136.68 0.00 363.32 27.34 
101-447-862-500 ENGINEERING EXPENSE ACCOUNT 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
101-447-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS 1,887.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 
101-447-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 447 - ENGINEERS/ ENGINEERING 173,807.00 169,176.00 102,637.44 15,690.46 66,538.56 60.67 

Department: 448 STREET LIGHTS
101-448-926-000 STREETLIGHTING 136,000.00 136,000.00 111,525.06 14,774.30 24,474.94 82.00 
101-448-927-100 TRAFFIC SIGNALS 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTS 139,000.00 136,000.00 111,525.06 14,774.30 24,474.94 82.00 

Department: 652 TRANSPORTATION
101-652-861-200 TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 36,000.00 0.00 37,724.63 5,047.00 (37,724.63) 100.00 
101-652-861-300 TRANSPORTATION SERVICE-GO BUS TICKET 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 652 - TRANSPORTATION 38,000.00 0.00 37,724.63 5,047.00 (37,724.63) 100.00 

Department: 701 PLANNING
101-701-702-000 WAGES- FULL TIME 104,970.00 191,195.00 76,255.91 9,044.45 114,939.09 39.88 
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Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 701 PLANNING
101-701-702-001 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD 84,200.00 89,716.00 57,115.40 6,923.08 32,600.60 63.66 
101-701-704-500 PLANNING INTERN 0.00 12,500.00 8,230.00 8,230.00 4,270.00 65.84 
101-701-706-000 PLANNING/ ZONING PER DIEM 14,000.00 19,680.00 12,535.05 0.00 7,144.95 63.69 
101-701-707-000 WAGES - PER DIEM 18,180.00 0.00 383.40 0.00 (383.40) 100.00 
101-701-723-000 COMM DEV MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 1,550.00 1,650.00 1,423.79 0.00 226.21 86.29 
101-701-724-000 EDUCATION 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,785.17 465.00 2,214.83 55.70 
101-701-727-000 PLANNING OFFICE SUPPLIES 750.00 750.00 283.43 0.00 466.57 37.79 
101-701-752-000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 65.76 0.00 (65.76) 100.00 
101-701-787-000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000.00 0.00 (32.88) 0.00 32.88 100.00 
101-701-794-701 TREE INSTALLATION / MAINT 0.00 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 0.00 
101-701-809-000 PLANNING/ ZONING SUPPLIES 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,959.76 0.00 1,040.24 65.33 
101-701-860-000 COMM DEV MILEAGE 1,000.00 1,000.00 69.01 0.00 930.99 6.90 
101-701-862-500 COMM DEV EXPENSE ACCOUNT 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
101-701-900-000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 13,500.00 12,000.00 4,438.43 188.50 7,561.57 36.99 
101-701-901-000 DIGITAL IMAGING 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 
101-701-925-000 CELL PHONE/ DATA 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,832.91 231.03 (32.91) 101.83 
101-701-967-000 SPECIAL PROJECTS - TACTICAL URBANISM 20,000.00 20,000.00 80.00 0.00 19,920.00 0.40 
101-701-967-001 CONCEPTUAL PLAN 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 
101-701-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 3,000.00 6,600.00 5,168.15 0.00 1,431.85 78.31 

    Total Dept 701 - PLANNING 303,050.00 485,891.00 172,593.29 25,082.06 313,297.71 35.52 

Department: 756 PARKS
101-756-702-000 WAGES- FULL TIME 60,000.00 94,785.00 67,944.49 3,645.58 26,840.51 71.68 
101-756-707-500 PARKS VOLUNTEER COORDINATOR 0.00 20,000.00 3,947.93 961.82 16,052.07 19.74 
101-756-752-000 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 68.98 48.99 (68.98) 100.00 
101-756-756-000 PARK OPERATING SUPPLIES 8,500.00 36,500.00 17,518.54 140.75 18,981.46 48.00 
101-756-787-101 CLEANING & PAPER SUPPLIES 0.00 7,500.00 3,637.37 305.50 3,862.63 48.50 
101-756-794-700 PLANTS/PLANT MAINTENANCE 0.00 9,500.00 1,456.79 232.87 8,043.21 15.33 
101-756-880-000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 0.00 5,000.00 183.81 0.00 4,816.19 3.68 
101-756-921-000 PARK ELECTRICITY 6,000.00 6,000.00 3,944.16 403.49 2,055.84 65.74 
101-756-927-000 PARK WATER-SEWER 2,800.00 2,500.00 2,009.07 1,287.03 490.93 80.36 
101-756-935-000 PARK MAINTENANCE 98,200.00 32,500.00 39,670.35 6,848.49 (7,170.35) 122.06 
101-756-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS 18.00 83,850.00 2,926.87 0.00 80,923.13 3.49 
101-756-967-000 SPECIAL PROJECTS - MILLAGE PREP 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 
101-756-967-001 SPECIAL PROJECTS - RECREATION PARK P 25,000.00 25,000.00 5,130.00 0.00 19,870.00 20.52 
101-756-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 2,000.00 1,500.00 1,787.99 0.00 (287.99) 119.20 
101-756-981-500 TOOLS/ SMALL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 3,000.00 62.00 0.00 2,938.00 2.07 

    Total Dept 756 - PARKS 227,518.00 352,635.00 150,288.35 13,874.52 202,346.65 42.62 

Department: 803 HISTORICAL
101-803-880-000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 
101-803-921-000 MUSEUM - ELECTRICITY 800.00 780.00 529.75 65.64 250.25 67.92 
101-803-923-000 MUSEUM - HEATING/UTILITY 1,000.00 1,000.00 692.36 57.05 307.64 69.24 
101-803-927-000 MUSEUM WATER-SEWER 719.00 800.00 688.88 510.53 111.12 86.11 
101-803-961-000 MUSEUM MAINTENANCE 26,100.00 12,500.00 2,532.83 400.08 9,967.17 20.26 

    Total Dept 803 - HISTORICAL 35,619.00 22,080.00 4,443.82 1,033.30 17,636.18 20.13 

Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
101-901-970-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - FFE 139,720.00 346,600.00 174,539.81 0.00 172,060.19 50.36 
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Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
101-901-971-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LAND 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 
101-901-971-400 GREENSPACE/ FARMLAND PRESERVATION 0.00 100,000.00 1,500.00 0.00 98,500.00 1.50 
101-901-974-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LANDIMP 384,000.00 100,000.00 1,861.75 0.00 98,138.25 1.86 
101-901-975-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - BLDGIMP 0.00 205,000.00 17,244.24 0.00 187,755.76 8.41 

    Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 523,720.00 801,600.00 195,145.80 0.00 606,454.20 24.34 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
101-966-955-403 TRANSFER FROM GF TO CIP 3,500,000.00 0.00 (284,182.79) 0.00 284,182.79 100.00 
101-966-995-004 TRANSFER TO CEMETERY TRUST FUN 1,500.00 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 1,750.00 0.00 
101-966-995-005 TRANSFER TO DAM MAJOR REPAIR 40,000.00 40,000.00 30,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 75.00 
101-966-995-006 TRANSFER TO FIRE FUND 400,000.00 400,000.00 299,999.99 33,333.33 100,000.01 75.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 3,941,500.00 441,750.00 45,817.20 43,333.33 395,932.80 10.37 

Department: 990 DEBT SERVICE
101-990-991-008 FIRE ST. #1 BOND PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 160,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
101-990-993-001 BOND PAYING AGENT FEES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 (500.00) 100.00 
101-990-994-001 BOND INTEREST & FEES (#1,2&4) 254,114.00 217,200.00 110,600.00 0.00 106,600.00 50.92 

    Total Dept 990 - DEBT SERVICE 414,114.00 417,200.00 311,100.00 500.00 106,100.00 74.57 

  Expenditures 9,761,278.00 7,231,189.00 3,650,510.91 317,382.39 3,580,678.09 50.48 

END FUND BALANCE 4,804,786.20 5,684,339.55 6,781,576.38 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 8,122,314.31 5,794,765.55 5,794,765.55 

TOTAL REVENUES 6,443,749.89 7,120,763.00 4,637,321.74 821,537.09 2,483,441.26 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,761,278.00 7,231,189.00 3,650,510.91 317,382.39 3,580,678.09 

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (3,317,528.11) (110,426.00) 986,810.83 504,154.70 (1,097,236.83)
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Fund: 151 CEMETERY TRUST FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
151-000-600-634 CEMETERY-OPENINGS AND CLOSINGS 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
151-000-600-636 CEMETERY-CARE FEE 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,630.00 0.00 1,370.00 72.60 
151-000-665-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 1,200.00 1,300.00 3,792.19 467.73 (2,492.19) 291.71 
151-000-699-101 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 1,750.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 000 7,700.00 8,050.00 7,422.19 467.73 627.81 92.20 

  Revenues 7,700.00 8,050.00 7,422.19 467.73 627.81 92.20 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 276 CEMETERY
151-276-752-151 SUPPLIES 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 
151-276-787-000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
151-276-931-000 MAINT & REPAIR/IMPROVEMENTS 2,000.00 2,000.00 8.63 8.63 1,991.37 0.43 

    Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY 3,000.00 3,000.00 8.63 8.63 2,991.37 0.29 

  Expenditures 3,000.00 3,000.00 8.63 8.63 2,991.37 0.29 

END FUND BALANCE 138,210.29 147,486.07 149,849.63 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 133,510.29 142,436.07 142,436.07 

TOTAL REVENUES 7,700.00 8,050.00 7,422.19 467.73 627.81 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,000.00 3,000.00 8.63 8.63 2,991.37 

Fund 151 - CEMETERY TRUST FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 4,700.00 5,050.00 7,413.56 459.10 (2,363.56)
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Fund: 206 FIRE FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
206-000-401-402 TAX LEVY 2,174,507.82 2,344,396.00 2,356,517.61 0.00 (12,121.61) 100.52 
206-000-401-410 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 130,900.00 140,915.00 138,696.53 0.00 2,218.47 98.43 
206-000-401-412 DELINQUENT TAXES-LEVY 15,194.35 5,200.00 881.21 0.00 4,318.79 16.95 
206-000-401-437 ABATEMENT TAXES-LEVY 20,400.00 21,896.00 21,895.48 0.00 0.52 100.00 
206-000-401-445 PENALTIES & INTEREST ON TAXES 1,297.00 700.00 301.08 0.00 398.92 43.01 
206-000-528-000 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS 56,000.00 0.00 60,293.01 0.00 (60,293.01) 100.00 
206-000-539-206 CVTRS- PUBLIC SAFETY 440.00 0.00 432.00 216.00 (432.00) 100.00 
206-000-573-000 COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE TAX 47,177.00 48,073.00 49,268.01 0.00 (1,195.01) 102.49 
206-000-665-000 INTEREST REVENUE 125,000.00 96,000.00 64,525.30 6,101.79 31,474.70 67.21 
206-000-674-100 DONATIONS 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
206-000-675-675 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 2,400.00 0.00 1,701.61 0.00 (1,701.61) 100.00 
206-000-676-100 REIMBURSEMENTS/REFUNDS 5,499.00 0.00 9,564.49 0.00 (9,564.49) 100.00 
206-000-679-400 REIMBURSEMENT FROM BUILDING DEPT. /F 176,000.00 102,000.00 0.00 0.00 102,000.00 0.00 
206-000-699-000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 444,323.00 400,000.00 300,009.99 33,333.33 99,990.01 75.00 

    Total Dept 000 3,199,638.17 3,159,180.00 3,004,086.32 39,651.12 155,093.68 95.09 

  Revenues 3,199,638.17 3,159,180.00 3,004,086.32 39,651.12 155,093.68 95.09 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 250 BENEFITS/INSURANCE
206-250-715-000 FICA-EMPLOYER 144,022.00 159,447.00 111,950.50 11,317.59 47,496.50 70.21 
206-250-716-000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 153,743.00 173,679.00 120,861.13 12,101.00 52,817.87 69.59 
206-250-717-000 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE 95,000.00 95,000.00 34,378.75 0.00 60,621.25 36.19 
206-250-718-000 VISION INSURANCE BENEFITS 2,661.00 2,770.00 1,829.99 0.00 940.01 66.06 
206-250-718-200 OTHER BENEFITS 33,000.00 34,500.00 35,200.00 0.00 (700.00) 102.03 
206-250-718-300 OTHER BENEFITS- PTO BUYBACK PROGRAM 18,000.00 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00 0.00 
206-250-719-000 HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS 201,136.00 209,684.00 192,199.69 19,920.13 17,484.31 91.66 
206-250-719-100 OPT-OUT INSURANCE 16,000.00 18,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 33.33 
206-250-720-000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 20,105.00 21,239.00 11,580.17 0.00 9,658.83 54.52 
206-250-720-100 FIRE CASUALTY INSURANCE 11,227.00 12,000.00 5,660.00 0.00 6,340.00 47.17 
206-250-721-000 DENTAL INSURANCE BENEFITS 22,531.00 23,300.00 19,122.13 (216.88) 4,177.87 82.07 
206-250-722-000 PENSION PLAN BENEFITS 134,000.00 181,245.00 128,444.62 14,251.04 52,800.38 70.87 

    Total Dept 250 - BENEFITS/INSURANCE 851,425.00 948,864.00 667,226.98 57,372.88 281,637.02 70.32 

Department: 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
206-336-702-000 WAGES- FULL TIME 1,599,331.00 1,668,090.00 1,325,665.69 142,257.45 342,424.31 79.47 
206-336-702-001 WAGES- DEPARTMENT HEAD 0.00 120,963.00 0.00 0.00 120,963.00 0.00 
206-336-702-713 OVERTIME 120,000.00 100,000.00 55,161.93 6,663.51 44,838.07 55.16 
206-336-704-000 WAGES- PART TIME 0.00 0.00 169.61 169.61 (169.61) 100.00 
206-336-707-000 WAGES - PER DIEM 103,000.00 195,220.00 73,888.20 6,275.21 121,331.80 37.85 
206-336-723-000 FIRE MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,429.33 125.00 2,570.67 35.73 
206-336-725-000 FIRE TUITION 7,000.00 7,000.00 975.00 0.00 6,025.00 13.93 
206-336-726-000 FIRE TRAINING 45,740.00 39,445.00 22,041.68 5,200.00 17,403.32 55.88 
206-336-726-500 FIRE TRAINING / FIRE INSPECTIONS 8,500.00 5,850.00 4,616.04 0.00 1,233.96 78.91 
206-336-727-000 FIRE OFFICE SUPPLIES 8,000.00 8,000.00 6,325.52 825.10 1,674.48 79.07 
206-336-738-000 FIRE MAINT SUPPLIES 1,700.00 2,000.00 921.76 0.00 1,078.24 46.09 
206-336-745-000 FIRE FUELS 36,000.00 25,000.00 21,767.79 3,013.56 3,232.21 87.07 
206-336-752-000 SUPPLIES 2,500.00 2,500.00 867.41 300.01 1,632.59 34.70 
206-336-752-100 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 7,000.00 7,000.00 6,194.65 952.55 805.35 88.50 
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Fund: 206 FIRE FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
206-336-752-206 KITCHEN SUPPLIES 0.00 2,000.00 712.08 83.99 1,287.92 35.60 
206-336-768-000 FIRE UNIFORMS 16,000.00 16,470.00 15,182.03 646.72 1,287.97 92.18 
206-336-787-000 MISCELLANEOUS 4,000.00 0.00 17.09 0.00 (17.09) 100.00 
206-336-787-206 CLEANING & PAPER SUPPLIES 0.00 2,000.00 1,467.38 1,199.09 532.62 73.37 
206-336-787-959 FIRE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 40,000.00 45,000.00 27,597.54 17,088.94 17,402.46 61.33 
206-336-790-000 FIRE PREVENTION - INVESTIGATION 5,200.00 1,400.00 1,093.78 0.00 306.22 78.13 
206-336-791-000 TECH RESCUE 2,530.00 2,100.00 1,954.58 0.00 145.42 93.08 
206-336-792-000 HEALTH-WELLNESS 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,219.91 487.16 3,780.09 24.40 
206-336-802-000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 29,000.00 35,000.00 25,754.37 1,147.50 9,245.63 73.58 
206-336-803-000 HIRING EXPENDITURES 2,000.00 2,000.00 548.11 0.00 1,451.89 27.41 
206-336-804-000 RESPIRATORY PROGRAM 12,020.00 4,620.00 3,791.64 919.59 828.36 82.07 
206-336-807-000 FIRE AUDIT FEES & SERVICES 2,957.00 3,000.00 3,397.50 0.00 (397.50) 113.25 
206-336-810-000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 29,271.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 
206-336-850-000 COMMUNICATIONS 18,000.00 18,000.00 11,264.22 1,265.65 6,735.78 62.58 
206-336-860-000 FIRE MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 7.80 0.00 (7.80) 100.00 
206-336-863-000 VEHICLE MAINT 69,995.00 70,100.00 64,731.57 1,574.25 5,368.43 92.34 
206-336-887-000 FIRE PUBLIC RELATIONS 8,991.00 6,300.00 2,232.46 478.21 4,067.54 35.44 
206-336-901-000 FIRE PUBLICATIONS 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,554.77 0.00 (54.77) 103.65 
206-336-924-000 FIRE PHONES 0.00 0.00 19.98 0.00 (19.98) 100.00 
206-336-924-100 CELL PHONES/DATA-MODEMS 0.00 0.00 629.79 0.00 (629.79) 100.00 
206-336-928-000 UTILITIES 28,000.00 30,000.00 33,020.52 1,944.56 (3,020.52) 110.07 
206-336-928-001 LEASE TEMP FIRE STATION #1 103,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
206-336-932-000 FIRE OFF EQUIP & COMPUTER REPA 9,800.00 10,000.00 8,040.00 0.00 1,960.00 80.40 
206-336-936-000 FIRE STATION MAINT 6,100.00 22,500.00 15,148.18 905.38 7,351.82 67.33 
206-336-936-002 FIRE STATION MAINT/BUTTRICK 26,500.00 31,353.00 13,529.41 647.64 17,823.59 43.15 
206-336-937-000 FIRE RADIO MAINT 10,000.00 10,000.00 6,365.14 5,260.00 3,634.86 63.65 
206-336-938-000 FIRE EQUIPMENT MAINT 15,086.00 16,000.00 10,025.84 5.39 5,974.16 62.66 
206-336-939-000 FIRE COPIER/LEASE/SERVICE 1,188.00 1,188.00 1,075.74 185.69 112.26 90.55 
206-336-941-000 FIRE POSTAGE & MACHINE LEASE 900.00 1,500.00 450.00 0.00 1,050.00 30.00 
206-336-957-000 FIRE PHYSICAL EXAMS 40,530.00 30,000.00 22,419.53 0.00 7,580.47 74.73 
206-336-958-000 FIRE SUPPLEMENTAL EQUIPMENT 6,720.00 7,000.00 3,471.29 1,736.80 3,528.71 49.59 
206-336-960-960 FIRE HAZMAT 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 
206-336-964-100 PROPERTY TAX REFUNDS 0.00 150.00 1,844.47 0.00 (1,694.47) 1,229.65 
206-336-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 18,914.00 14,340.00 8,519.05 0.00 5,820.95 59.41 

    Total Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT 2,457,973.00 2,605,589.00 1,807,110.38 201,358.56 798,478.62 69.36 

Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
206-901-970-000 FIRE CAPITAL OUTLAY 60,500.00 0.00 36,100.80 0.00 (36,100.80) 100.00 
206-901-974-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LAND IMP 0.00 52,000.00 5,131.00 0.00 46,869.00 9.87 
206-901-975-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - BLDGIMP 0.00 0.00 9,469.71 0.00 (9,469.71) 100.00 

    Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 60,500.00 52,000.00 50,701.51 0.00 1,298.49 97.50 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
206-966-995-259 TRANSFER TO HAZMAT 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

  Expenditures 3,369,898.00 3,608,453.00 2,525,038.87 258,731.44 1,083,414.13 69.98 

Fund 206 - FIRE FUND:
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MONTHLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Fund: 206 FIRE FUND

END FUND BALANCE 1,035,841.26 499,740.08 1,428,060.53 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 1,206,101.09 949,013.08 949,013.08 

TOTAL REVENUES 3,199,638.17 3,159,180.00 3,004,086.32 39,651.12 155,093.68 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,369,898.00 3,608,453.00 2,525,038.87 258,731.44 1,083,414.13 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (170,259.83) (449,273.00) 479,047.45 (219,080.32) (928,320.45)
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Fund: 207 POLICE FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
207-000-401-402 TAX LEVY 758,766.12 818,815.00 822,277.26 0.00 (3,462.26) 100.42 
207-000-401-410 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 45,700.00 49,171.00 48,396.85 0.00 774.15 98.43 
207-000-401-412 DELINQUENT TAXES-LEVY 2,000.00 2,500.00 307.48 0.00 2,192.52 12.30 
207-000-401-437 ABATEMENT TAXES-LEVY 7,115.00 7,641.00 7,640.29 0.00 0.71 99.99 
207-000-401-445 INTEREST & PENALTIES ON TAX 250.00 400.00 105.06 0.00 294.94 26.27 
207-000-573-000 COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE TAX 16,224.98 16,533.00 16,417.17 0.00 115.83 99.30 
207-000-665-000 INTEREST REVENUE 45,000.00 54,500.00 21,802.18 2,299.65 32,697.82 40.00 
207-000-675-675 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 8,000.00 5,000.00 8,753.81 0.00 (3,753.81) 175.08 

    Total Dept 000 883,056.10 954,560.00 925,700.10 2,299.65 28,859.90 96.98 

  Revenues 883,056.10 954,560.00 925,700.10 2,299.65 28,859.90 96.98 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 301 POLICE DEPARTMENT
207-301-752-207 SUPPLIES 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 
207-301-787-000 MISCELLANEOUS 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
207-301-801-000 SHERIFF PROTECTION 785,000.00 785,000.00 473,577.49 0.00 311,422.51 60.33 
207-301-964-100 PROPERTY TAX REFUNDS 1,041.70 100.00 643.61 0.00 (543.61) 643.61 

    Total Dept 301 - POLICE DEPARTMENT 791,041.70 790,100.00 474,221.10 0.00 315,878.90 60.02 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
207-966-955-207 TRANSFER TO GF - FROM POLICE 0.00 30,666.00 0.00 0.00 30,666.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 30,666.00 0.00 0.00 30,666.00 0.00 

  Expenditures 791,041.70 820,766.00 474,221.10 0.00 346,544.90 57.78 

END FUND BALANCE 2,002,251.53 2,169,402.97 2,487,087.97 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 1,910,237.13 2,035,608.97 2,035,608.97 

TOTAL REVENUES 883,056.10 954,560.00 925,700.10 2,299.65 28,859.90 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 791,041.70 820,766.00 474,221.10 0.00 346,544.90 

Fund 207 - POLICE FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 92,014.40 133,794.00 451,479.00 2,299.65 (317,685.00)
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Fund: 208 OPEN SPACE FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
208-000-401-402 TAX LEVY 380,118.00 409,818.00 411,936.25 0.00 (2,118.25) 100.52 
208-000-401-410 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 35,000.00 24,635.00 24,245.59 0.00 389.41 98.42 
208-000-401-412 DELINQUENT TAXES-LEVY 2,659.46 1,200.00 153.92 0.00 1,046.08 12.83 
208-000-401-437 ABATEMENT TAXES-LEVY 3,565.00 3,828.00 3,827.69 0.00 0.31 99.99 
208-000-401-445 INTEREST & PENALTIES ON TAXES 400.00 200.00 52.54 0.00 147.46 26.27 
208-000-573-000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 24,071.13 24,528.00 15,573.64 0.00 8,954.36 63.49 
208-000-665-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 15,000.00 13,000.00 10,689.35 0.00 2,310.65 82.23 
208-000-665-408 INTEREST ON HOMEYER FUND 15,000.00 21,000.00 14,987.98 1,916.99 6,012.02 71.37 

    Total Dept 000 475,813.59 498,209.00 481,466.96 1,916.99 16,742.04 96.64 

  Revenues 475,813.59 498,209.00 481,466.96 1,916.99 16,742.04 96.64 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 751 OPEN SPACE PRESERVATION
208-751-921-000 ELECTRICITY 3,200.00 3,200.00 2,047.57 216.74 1,152.43 63.99 
208-751-923-000 HEATING/UTILITY 3,600.00 3,600.00 2,346.39 171.15 1,253.61 65.18 
208-751-927-000 WATER-SEWER 1,000.00 1,000.00 53.38 53.38 946.62 5.34 
208-751-935-000 PARK MAINTENANCE 50,000.00 25,000.00 903.03 (85.12) 24,096.97 3.61 
208-751-964-100 TAX REFUNDS 250.00 50.00 322.44 0.00 (272.44) 644.88 

    Total Dept 751 - OPEN SPACE PRESERVATION 58,050.00 32,850.00 5,672.81 356.15 27,177.19 17.27 

Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
208-901-970-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - FFE 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
208-966-955-208 TRANSFER  TO GF - FROM OPEN SPACE FU 0.00 65,000.00 0.00 0.00 65,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 65,000.00 0.00 0.00 65,000.00 0.00 

Department: 990 DEBT SERVICE
208-990-991-201 BOND PRINCIPAL REFINANCE 293,000.00 297,000.00 297,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
208-990-993-201 BOND INTEREST REFINANCE 32,815.00 27,092.00 14,986.50 0.00 12,105.50 55.32 

    Total Dept 990 - DEBT SERVICE 325,815.00 324,092.00 311,986.50 0.00 12,105.50 96.26 

  Expenditures 383,865.00 471,942.00 317,659.31 356.15 154,282.69 67.31 

END FUND BALANCE 902,981.75 937,060.97 1,074,601.62 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 811,033.16 910,793.97 910,793.97 

TOTAL REVENUES 475,813.59 498,209.00 481,466.96 1,916.99 16,742.04 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 383,865.00 471,942.00 317,659.31 356.15 154,282.69 

Fund 208 - OPEN SPACE FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 91,948.59 26,267.00 163,807.65 1,560.84 (137,540.65)
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Fund: 211 DAM MAJOR REPAIR FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
211-000-665-000 INTEREST REVENUE 13,000.00 16,000.00 13,134.17 1,616.39 2,865.83 82.09 
211-000-677-000 CONTRIBUTIONS 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
211-000-699-101 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 40,000.00 40,000.00 30,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 75.00 

    Total Dept 000 58,000.00 61,000.00 48,134.17 11,616.39 12,865.83 78.91 

  Revenues 58,000.00 61,000.00 48,134.17 11,616.39 12,865.83 78.91 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
211-901-980-000 EXPENSES/DAM MAJOR REPAIR 0.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 0.00 

  Expenditures 0.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 0.00 

END FUND BALANCE 670,361.51 654,108.16 726,242.33 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 612,361.51 678,108.16 678,108.16 

TOTAL REVENUES 58,000.00 61,000.00 48,134.17 11,616.39 12,865.83 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00 

Fund 211 - DAM MAJOR REPAIR FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 58,000.00 (24,000.00) 48,134.17 11,616.39 (72,134.17)
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Fund: 216 PATHWAYS FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
216-000-401-402 TAX LEVY 581,034.00 626,430.00 629,666.33 0.00 (3,236.33) 100.52 
216-000-401-410 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 35,000.00 37,652.00 37,058.75 0.00 593.25 98.42 
216-000-401-412 DELINQUENT TAX LEVY 4,065.00 1,800.00 235.38 0.00 1,564.62 13.08 
216-000-401-437 ABATEMENT TAXES-LEVY 5,450.00 5,851.00 5,850.40 0.00 0.60 99.99 
216-000-401-445 PENALTIES & INTEREST ON TAX 347.00 300.00 80.48 0.00 219.52 26.83 
216-000-573-000 COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE TAX 36,778.11 37,477.00 23,798.73 0.00 13,678.27 63.50 
216-000-665-000 INTEREST REVENUE 16,318.00 55,000.00 21,136.15 6,713.31 33,863.85 38.43 
216-000-676-200 INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 24,004.27 0.00 (24,004.27) 100.00 

    Total Dept 000 678,992.11 764,510.00 741,830.49 6,713.31 22,679.51 97.03 

Department: 575 MICHIGAN STRATEGIC GRANT
216-575-539-000 MICHIGAN STRATEGIC GRANT 0.00 0.00 1,750,000.00 0.00 (1,750,000.00) 100.00 

    Total Dept 575 - MICHIGAN STRATEGIC GRANT 0.00 0.00 1,750,000.00 0.00 (1,750,000.00) 100.00 

  Revenues 678,992.11 764,510.00 2,491,830.49 6,713.31 (1,727,320.49) 325.94 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 758 PATHWAYS
216-758-728-000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 8,000.00 13,000.00 8,372.11 0.00 4,627.89 64.40 
216-758-821-100 ENGINEERING 125,000.00 30,000.00 55,374.91 0.00 (25,374.91) 184.58 
216-758-931-000 MAINT & REPAIR 100,000.00 50,000.00 2,975.07 0.00 47,024.93 5.95 
216-758-931-200 PATHWAY MAINTENANCE 53,000.00 3,000.00 44,462.11 0.00 (41,462.11) 1,482.07 
216-758-964-100 PROPERTY TAX REFUNDS 300.00 50.00 492.84 0.00 (442.84) 985.68 

    Total Dept 758 - PATHWAYS 286,300.00 96,050.00 111,677.04 0.00 (15,627.04) 116.27 

Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
216-901-974-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LANDIMP 1,400,000.00 750,000.00 579,514.64 26,221.00 170,485.36 77.27 

    Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,400,000.00 750,000.00 579,514.64 26,221.00 170,485.36 77.27 

  Expenditures 1,686,300.00 846,050.00 691,191.68 26,221.00 154,858.32 81.70 

END FUND BALANCE 100,001.93 105,030.54 1,987,209.35 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 1,107,309.82 186,570.54 186,570.54 

TOTAL REVENUES 678,992.11 764,510.00 2,491,830.49 6,713.31 (1,727,320.49)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,686,300.00 846,050.00 691,191.68 26,221.00 154,858.32 

Fund 216 - PATHWAYS FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (1,007,307.89) (81,540.00) 1,800,638.81 (19,507.69) (1,882,178.81)
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Fund: 218 HAZMAT FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
218-000-581-000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTIONS 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
218-000-665-000 HAZMAT INTEREST 570.00 350.00 904.46 104.56 (554.46) 258.42 
218-000-673-000 SALE OF ASSETS 0.00 0.00 13,325.00 0.00 (13,325.00) 100.00 
218-000-699-000 TRANSFER IN 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 000 6,570.00 6,350.00 18,229.46 104.56 (11,879.46) 287.08 

  Revenues 6,570.00 6,350.00 18,229.46 104.56 (11,879.46) 287.08 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 344 HAZMAT
218-344-726-000 HAZMAT SUPPLIES 1,250.00 2,000.00 490.47 0.00 1,509.53 24.52 
218-344-752-000 SUPPLIES 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 
218-344-787-000 MISCELLANEOUS 750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
218-344-789-000 HAZMAT TRAINING 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 
218-344-958-000 HAZMAT EQUIPMENT 5,617.00 6,000.00 19,283.63 345.08 (13,283.63) 321.39 

    Total Dept 344 - HAZMAT 9,617.00 10,750.00 19,774.10 345.08 (9,024.10) 183.95 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
218-966-955-218 TRANSFER TO GF 0.00 20,930.00 0.00 0.00 20,930.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 20,930.00 0.00 0.00 20,930.00 0.00 

  Expenditures 9,617.00 31,680.00 19,774.10 345.08 11,905.90 62.42 

END FUND BALANCE 42,160.92 17,701.76 41,487.12 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 45,207.92 43,031.76 43,031.76 

TOTAL REVENUES 6,570.00 6,350.00 18,229.46 104.56 (11,879.46)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,617.00 31,680.00 19,774.10 345.08 11,905.90 

Fund 218 - HAZMAT FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (3,047.00) (25,330.00) (1,544.64) (240.52) (23,785.36)
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Fund: 220 LARAWAY LAKE IMPROVEMENT FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
220-000-401-445 INTEREST & PENALTIES ON TAXES 0.00 0.00 5.03 0.00 (5.03) 100.00 
220-000-452-013 S/A REVENUE - LARAWAY LAKE 11,575.00 11,575.00 11,081.78 0.00 493.22 95.74 
220-000-665-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 750.00 750.00 532.49 57.02 217.51 71.00 

    Total Dept 000 12,325.00 12,325.00 11,619.30 57.02 705.70 94.27 

  Revenues 12,325.00 12,325.00 11,619.30 57.02 705.70 94.27 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 444 S/A IMPROVEMENT FUNDS
220-444-816-000 INSECT&WEED CONTROL/DRAIN MAINT 13,050.00 11,575.00 6,750.00 0.00 4,825.00 58.32 

    Total Dept 444 - S/A IMPROVEMENT FUNDS 13,050.00 11,575.00 6,750.00 0.00 4,825.00 58.32 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
220-966-955-220 TRANSFER TO GF 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 

  Expenditures 13,050.00 12,075.00 6,750.00 0.00 5,325.00 55.90 

END FUND BALANCE 11,501.47 11,155.95 15,775.25 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 12,226.47 10,905.95 10,905.95 

TOTAL REVENUES 12,325.00 12,325.00 11,619.30 57.02 705.70 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 13,050.00 12,075.00 6,750.00 0.00 5,325.00 

Fund 220 - LARAWAY LAKE IMPROVEMENT FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (725.00) 250.00 4,869.30 57.02 (4,619.30)
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Fund: 230 THORNAPPLE RIVER IMPROVEMENT FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
230-000-401-445 INTEREST & PENALTIES ON TAXES 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 (3.00) 100.00 
230-000-452-014 S/A REVENUE- TRD - RIVER 90,900.00 90,900.00 101,709.00 0.00 (10,809.00) 111.89 
230-000-665-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 6,700.00 7,000.00 7,471.58 985.57 (471.58) 106.74 

    Total Dept 000 97,600.00 97,900.00 109,183.58 985.57 (11,283.58) 111.53 

  Revenues 97,600.00 97,900.00 109,183.58 985.57 (11,283.58) 111.53 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 444 S/A IMPROVEMENT FUNDS
230-444-802-000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 30,000.00 50,000.00 24.84 0.00 49,975.16 0.05 
230-444-816-000 INSECT&WEED CONTROL/DRAIN MAINT 63,900.00 40,900.00 27,784.03 7,311.33 13,115.97 67.93 

    Total Dept 444 - S/A IMPROVEMENT FUNDS 93,900.00 90,900.00 27,808.87 7,311.33 63,091.13 30.59 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
230-966-955-230 TRANSFER TO GF FROM TRIF 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 

  Expenditures 93,900.00 100,900.00 27,808.87 7,311.33 73,091.13 27.56 

END FUND BALANCE 124,241.79 178,476.58 262,851.29 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 120,541.79 181,476.58 181,476.58 

TOTAL REVENUES 97,600.00 97,900.00 109,183.58 985.57 (11,283.58)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 93,900.00 100,900.00 27,808.87 7,311.33 73,091.13 

Fund 230 - THORNAPPLE RIVER IMPROVEMENT FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 3,700.00 (3,000.00) 81,374.71 (6,325.76) (84,374.71)
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Fund: 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
243-000-401-401 TAXES - CASCADE TOWNSHIP 10.25 85,000.00 7,161.25 0.00 77,838.75 8.43 
243-000-401-402 TAX - GRCC 25,615.00 0.00 1,358.60 0.00 (1,358.60) 100.00 
243-000-401-403 TAXES-KENT COUNTY 10,170.01 0.00 90,002.68 53,803.07 (90,002.68) 100.00 
243-000-401-406 KDL TAXES- KDL 9,202.00 0.00 2,295.81 0.00 (2,295.81) 100.00 
243-000-665-000 INTEREST REVENUE 50.00 500.00 1,270.95 0.00 (770.95) 254.19 

    Total Dept 000 45,047.26 85,500.00 102,089.29 53,803.07 (16,589.29) 119.40 

  Revenues 45,047.26 85,500.00 102,089.29 53,803.07 (16,589.29) 119.40 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 571 BDR- REMEDIATION
243-571-832-000 STATE EDUCATION TAX 9.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 571 - BDR- REMEDIATION 9.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
243-966-955-243 TRANSFER TO GF 0.00 3,117.00 0.00 0.00 3,117.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 3,117.00 0.00 0.00 3,117.00 0.00 

  Expenditures 9.00 3,132.00 0.00 0.00 3,132.00 0.00 

END FUND BALANCE 55,943.93 130,130.29 149,851.58 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 10,905.67 47,762.29 47,762.29 

TOTAL REVENUES 45,047.26 85,500.00 102,089.29 53,803.07 (16,589.29)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9.00 3,132.00 0.00 0.00 3,132.00 

Fund 243 - BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 45,038.26 82,368.00 102,089.29 53,803.07 (19,721.29)
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Fund: 246 IRF
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
246-000-452-010 S/A REVENUE - KRAFT WATER & 60TH 16,094.00 19,104.00 11,214.22 0.00 7,889.78 58.70 
246-000-452-011 S/A REVENUE - OAK TERRACE 2,538.00 5,820.00 0.00 0.00 5,820.00 0.00 
246-000-452-012 S/A REVENUE - TRD 17,101.00 12,000.00 20,004.24 0.00 (8,004.24) 166.70 
246-000-581-000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 216,458.44 216,458.44 (216,458.44) 100.00 
246-000-630-000 HOOKUP FEES 357,800.00 200,000.00 76,270.00 0.00 123,730.00 38.14 
246-000-665-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 115,000.00 120,000.00 104,708.14 30,994.71 15,291.86 87.26 
246-000-669-000 INT & P S/A-ORDINANCE 6,300.00 6,300.00 0.00 0.00 6,300.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 000 514,833.00 363,224.00 428,655.04 247,453.15 (65,431.04) 118.01 

  Revenues 514,833.00 363,224.00 428,655.04 247,453.15 (65,431.04) 118.01 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 225 ADMINISTRATIVE
246-225-821-000 ADMIN ENGINEERING COSTS 15,000.00 15,000.00 18,990.00 0.00 (3,990.00) 126.60 
246-225-826-000 ADMIN LEGAL FEES 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 
246-225-964-000 ADMIN 10%/HOOKUP TO GENERAL 20,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 
246-225-967-100 WHOLE HOUSE FILTER PROJECT 100,000.00 80,000.00 24,952.00 219,551.44 55,048.00 31.19 
246-225-980-000 ADMIN MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 10,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 225 - ADMINISTRATIVE 175,000.00 170,000.00 43,942.00 219,551.44 126,058.00 25.85 

  Expenditures 175,000.00 170,000.00 43,942.00 219,551.44 126,058.00 25.85 

END FUND BALANCE 2,886,229.92 3,131,152.88 3,322,641.92 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 2,546,396.92 2,937,928.88 2,937,928.88 

TOTAL REVENUES 514,833.00 363,224.00 428,655.04 247,453.15 (65,431.04)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 175,000.00 170,000.00 43,942.00 219,551.44 126,058.00 

Fund 246 - IRF:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 339,833.00 193,224.00 384,713.04 27,901.71 (191,489.04)
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Fund: 248 DDA
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
248-000-401-401 TAXES - CASCADE TOWNSHIP 326,438.00 389,115.00 389,112.21 0.00 2.79 100.00 
248-000-401-402 TAXES - G.R.C.C. 190,800.00 203,000.00 212,373.57 212,373.57 (9,373.57) 104.62 
248-000-401-403 TAXES-KENT COUNTY 634,300.00 685,000.00 706,439.25 491,240.92 (21,439.25) 103.13 
248-000-401-406 KDL TAXES-DDA 118,172.00 140,115.00 124,744.53 0.00 15,370.47 89.03 
248-000-528-007 ARPA 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 
248-000-665-000 INTEREST REVENUE 110,000.00 88,500.00 87,934.39 11,746.52 565.61 99.36 
248-000-667-001 RENT-TUFFY 78,769.00 79,000.00 0.00 0.00 79,000.00 0.00 
248-000-675-675 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 12,600.00 7,000.00 1,861.33 0.00 5,138.67 26.59 
248-000-677-300 DDACONTRIB & DONATION- METRO CRUISE 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 000 1,475,079.00 2,095,730.00 1,522,465.28 715,361.01 573,264.72 72.65 

  Revenues 1,475,079.00 2,095,730.00 1,522,465.28 715,361.01 573,264.72 72.65 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 190 DDA OPERATIONS/CONSTRUCTION
248-190-723-000 DDA - MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 2,150.00 2,000.00 762.50 187.50 1,237.50 38.13 
248-190-724-000 DDA - EDUCATION 2,000.00 2,000.00 461.29 300.00 1,538.71 23.06 
248-190-787-000 MISCELLANEOUS 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-190-801-000 CONTRACT SERVICES 55,000.00 175,000.00 105,053.33 22,740.00 69,946.67 60.03 
248-190-802-300 DDA ADMINISTRATIVE 102,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
248-190-821-000 ENGINEERING 0.00 75,000.00 99,942.60 3,476.00 (24,942.60) 133.26 
248-190-826-265 LEGAL 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 
248-190-860-000 DDA - MILEAGE 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 
248-190-861-100 TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 217,540.00 60,000.00 37,695.00 0.00 22,305.00 62.83 
248-190-921-000 ELECTRICITY 26,000.00 26,000.00 9,646.44 (50.74) 16,353.56 37.10 
248-190-922-000 STREETLIGHTS 35,000.00 30,000.00 4,812.93 0.00 25,187.07 16.04 
248-190-924-100 CELL PHONES/DATA 900.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 
248-190-927-000 WATER-SEWER 8,500.00 8,500.00 3,962.62 1,344.37 4,537.38 46.62 
248-190-931-000 MAINT & REPAIR/IMPROVEMENTS 60,000.00 60,000.00 12,202.77 10,307.47 47,797.23 20.34 
248-190-931-300 DDA REPAIR & MAINT- METRO CRUISE WU 8,000.00 8,000.00 9,040.00 0.00 (1,040.00) 113.00 
248-190-964-100 DDA PROPERTY TAX REFUNDS 25,000.00 25,000.00 57,427.18 122.11 (32,427.18) 229.71 
248-190-967-000 SPECIAL PROJECTS-DDA LIGHTING/DECOR 15,000.00 15,000.00 1,754.95 0.00 13,245.05 11.70 
248-190-967-001 SPECIAL PROJECTS-TACTICAL URBANISM 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 
248-190-967-002 SPECIAL PROJECTS-FLOWERS/PLANTINGS 10,000.00 110,000.00 3,718.50 0.00 106,281.50 3.38 
248-190-967-003 SPECIAL PROJECTS-PR/MARKETING/PROMOT 0.00 20,000.00 2,004.25 0.00 17,995.75 10.02 
248-190-967-004 SPECIAL PROJECTS-SPECIAL EVENTS 15,000.00 15,000.00 5,271.37 5,271.37 9,728.63 35.14 
248-190-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 190 - DDA OPERATIONS/CONSTRUCTION 590,490.00 656,300.00 353,755.73 43,698.08 302,544.27 53.90 

Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
248-901-970-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - FFE 0.00 230,000.00 0.00 0.00 230,000.00 0.00 
248-901-971-000 LAND ACQUISITION 0.00 0.00 677,361.57 0.00 (677,361.57) 100.00 
248-901-974-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LANDIMP 0.00 1,750,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,750,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 1,980,000.00 677,361.57 0.00 1,302,638.43 34.21 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
248-966-955-248 TRANSFER TO GF - FROM DDA 0.00 434,564.00 0.00 0.00 434,564.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 434,564.00 0.00 0.00 434,564.00 0.00 
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Fund: 248 DDA
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 990 DEBT SERVICE
248-990-992-007 LOAN PRINCIPAL 75,024.00 80,000.00 80,023.60 80,000.00 (23.60) 100.03 
248-990-994-001 INTEREST AND FEES 19,314.00 16,900.00 16,876.40 8,450.00 23.60 99.86 

    Total Dept 990 - DEBT SERVICE 94,338.00 96,900.00 96,900.00 88,450.00 0.00 100.00 

  Expenditures 684,828.00 3,167,764.00 1,128,017.30 132,148.08 2,039,746.70 35.61 

END FUND BALANCE 3,414,646.78 2,457,908.60 3,924,390.58 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 2,624,395.78 3,529,942.60 3,529,942.60 

TOTAL REVENUES 1,475,079.00 2,095,730.00 1,522,465.28 715,361.01 573,264.72 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 684,828.00 3,167,764.00 1,128,017.30 132,148.08 2,039,746.70 

Fund 248 - DDA:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 790,251.00 (1,072,034.00) 394,447.98 583,212.93 (1,466,481.98)
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MONTHLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP

Fund: 249 BUILDING FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
249-000-600-644 NSF FEES 25.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 (25.00) 100.00 
249-000-607-100 BUILDING PERMITS 0.00 0.00 120,058.00 (11,484.00) (120,058.00) 100.00 
249-000-607-200 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 0.00 0.00 38,804.00 (375.00) (38,804.00) 100.00 
249-000-607-300 PLUMBING PERMITS 0.00 0.00 25,003.00 3,781.00 (25,003.00) 100.00 
249-000-607-400 MECHANICAL PERMITS 0.00 0.00 51,184.25 3,198.00 (51,184.25) 100.00 
249-000-607-483 CASCADE TWP BLDG COM PERMITS 260.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-000-607-484 CASCADE TWP BLDG RES PERMITS 495,000.00 360,000.00 202,818.00 22,868.00 157,182.00 56.34 
249-000-607-485 CASCADE TWP ELECTRICAL PERMITS 111,000.00 100,000.00 53,189.00 7,127.00 46,811.00 53.19 
249-000-607-486 CASCADE TWP MECHANICAL PERMITS 117,000.00 110,000.00 80,997.75 10,122.75 29,002.25 73.63 
249-000-607-487 CASCADE TWP PLUMBING PERMITS 55,400.00 55,000.00 28,624.00 2,606.00 26,376.00 52.04 
249-000-607-490 CASCADE TWP CONTRACTOR REG 10,000.00 9,000.00 7,410.00 840.00 1,590.00 82.33 
249-000-607-500 LOWELL TWP BUILDING PERMITS 86,000.00 60,000.00 68,739.00 2,985.00 (8,739.00) 114.57 
249-000-607-501 LOWELL TWP ELECTRICAL PERMITS 33,000.00 28,000.00 21,761.00 4,306.00 6,239.00 77.72 
249-000-607-502 LOWELL TWP MECHANICAL PERMITS 28,000.00 23,000.00 18,434.75 1,505.00 4,565.25 80.15 
249-000-607-503 LOWELL TWP PLUMBING PERMITS 20,000.00 15,000.00 12,552.00 2,068.00 2,448.00 83.68 
249-000-607-510 VERGENNES TWP BUILDING PERMITS 71,000.00 70,000.00 55,132.00 19,420.00 14,868.00 78.76 
249-000-607-511 VERGENNES TWP ELECTRICAL PERMITS 20,000.00 20,000.00 13,426.00 1,333.00 6,574.00 67.13 
249-000-607-512 VERGENNES TWP MECHANICAL PERMITS 20,000.00 18,000.00 17,048.00 1,779.00 952.00 94.71 
249-000-607-516 VERGENNES TWP PLUMBING PERMITS 15,000.00 16,000.00 7,115.00 1,798.00 8,885.00 44.47 
249-000-607-520 ADA TWP BUILDING PERMITS 313,000.00 280,000.00 184,225.00 20,776.00 95,775.00 65.79 
249-000-607-521 ADA TWP PLUMBING PERMITS 50,000.00 50,000.00 25,751.00 2,781.00 24,249.00 51.50 
249-000-607-523 ADA TWP ELECTRICAL PERMITS 65,000.00 65,000.00 45,650.00 6,809.00 19,350.00 70.23 
249-000-607-524 ADA TWP MECHANICAL PERMITS 72,000.00 65,000.00 60,856.45 8,954.50 4,143.55 93.63 
249-000-607-531 GR TWP BUILDING PERMITS 299,000.00 220,000.00 124,625.00 27,043.00 95,375.00 56.65 
249-000-607-532 GR TWP ELECTRICAL PERMITS 85,000.00 65,000.00 40,445.00 5,969.00 24,555.00 62.22 
249-000-607-533 GR TWP MECHANICAL PERMITS 92,000.00 85,000.00 63,659.25 7,960.00 21,340.75 74.89 
249-000-607-534 GR TWP PLUMBING PERMITS 48,000.00 48,000.00 35,424.00 2,893.00 12,576.00 73.80 
249-000-607-536 EAST GR  BUILDING PERMITS 80,000.00 80,000.00 57,551.00 5,222.00 22,449.00 71.94 
249-000-607-537 EAST GR ELECTRICAL PERMITS 40,900.00 40,000.00 30,655.00 3,224.00 9,345.00 76.64 
249-000-607-538 EAST GR MECHANICAL PERMITS 51,700.00 50,000.00 38,516.25 5,485.00 11,483.75 77.03 
249-000-607-539 EAST GR PLUMBING PERMITS 29,000.00 28,000.00 20,609.00 2,517.00 7,391.00 73.60 
249-000-607-541 EAST GR-RENTAL INSP 4,500.00 4,500.00 7,700.00 7,700.00 (3,200.00) 171.11 
249-000-607-550 PLAINFIELD BUILDING PERMITS 325,000.00 260,000.00 215,199.00 32,515.00 44,801.00 82.77 
249-000-607-551 PLAINFIELD -  ELECTRICAL PERMITS 105,000.00 85,000.00 75,090.00 10,132.00 9,910.00 88.34 
249-000-607-552 PLAINFIELD MECHANICAL PERMITS 130,000.00 110,000.00 93,969.50 12,255.00 16,030.50 85.43 
249-000-607-553 PLAINFIELD - PLUMBING PERMITS 75,000.00 60,000.00 52,271.00 6,635.00 7,729.00 87.12 
249-000-665-000 INTEREST REVENUE 79,000.00 51,000.00 116,380.12 16,370.72 (65,380.12) 228.20 
249-000-675-675 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 2,000.00 1,500.00 370.00 0.00 1,130.00 24.67 
249-000-676-100 REIMBURSEMENT- SECURITY DEPOSIT 0.00 0.00 1,362.43 0.00 (1,362.43) 100.00 

    Total Dept 000 3,027,785.00 2,532,000.00 2,112,629.75 259,118.97 419,370.25 83.44 

Department: 955 TRANSFERS IN
249-955-699-249 TRANSFER FIRE INSPECTOR SHARE TO FIR 176,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 955 - TRANSFERS IN 176,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Revenues 3,203,785.00 2,532,000.00 2,112,629.75 259,118.97 419,370.25 83.44 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 250 BENEFITS/INSURANCE
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Fund: 249 BUILDING FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 250 BENEFITS/INSURANCE
249-250-715-000 FICA-EMPLOYER 81,785.00 86,422.00 56,445.52 5,605.35 29,976.48 65.31 
249-250-716-000 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN 99,349.00 106,037.00 82,621.61 8,124.81 23,415.39 77.92 
249-250-717-000 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE 25,000.00 25,000.00 5,269.30 0.00 19,730.70 21.08 
249-250-718-000 VISION INSURANCE BENEFITS 1,857.00 1,857.00 1,172.28 0.00 684.72 63.13 
249-250-718-200 OTHER BENEFITS 19,500.00 19,500.00 20,800.00 0.00 (1,300.00) 106.67 
249-250-718-300 OTHER BENEFITS- PTO BUYBACK PROGRAM 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-250-719-000 HEALTH INSURANCE BENEFITS 173,007.00 180,360.00 142,284.47 13,871.27 38,075.53 78.89 
249-250-719-100 OPT-OUT INSURANCE 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 25.00 
249-250-720-000 LIFE & DISABILITY INSURANCE 11,385.00 11,385.00 6,937.40 0.00 4,447.60 60.93 
249-250-721-000 DENTAL INSURANCE BENEFITS 15,146.00 15,146.00 11,349.38 (127.04) 3,796.62 74.93 
249-250-722-000 PENSION PLAN BENEFITS 55,000.00 40,278.00 63,642.78 7,071.42 (23,364.78) 158.01 

    Total Dept 250 - BENEFITS/INSURANCE 492,029.00 489,985.00 391,522.74 34,545.81 98,462.26 79.91 

Department: 371 BUILDING DEPARTMENT
249-371-702-000 WAGES- FULL TIME 869,722.00 992,471.00 638,395.52 65,016.74 354,075.48 64.32 
249-371-702-001 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD 115,000.00 122,233.00 89,323.75 9,402.50 32,909.25 73.08 
249-371-704-000 WAGES- PART TIME 51,764.50 15,000.00 9,083.85 2,303.51 5,916.15 60.56 
249-371-707-000 WAGES - PER DIEM 30,000.00 30,000.00 12,900.00 1,750.00 17,100.00 43.00 
249-371-723-000 MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 6,000.00 6,000.00 4,105.00 45.00 1,895.00 68.42 
249-371-724-000 EDUCATION 10,000.00 10,000.00 2,501.53 325.00 7,498.47 25.02 
249-371-727-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 12,000.00 10,000.00 2,202.39 68.71 7,797.61 22.02 
249-371-752-101 KITCHEN SUPPLIES 0.00 700.00 279.70 57.94 420.30 39.96 
249-371-757-000 BOOKS 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,581.60 0.00 3,418.40 31.63 
249-371-787-000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-371-787-101 CLEANING & PAPER SUPPLIES 0.00 800.00 68.25 0.00 731.75 8.53 
249-371-787-200 CREDIT CARD FEES 36,000.00 38,000.00 27,983.53 3,889.67 10,016.47 73.64 
249-371-807-000 AUDIT FEES & SERVICES 800.00 1,000.00 1,132.50 0.00 (132.50) 113.25 
249-371-810-000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 14,435.50 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 
249-371-821-000 BLDG ENGINEERING 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
249-371-860-000 MILEAGE 72,000.00 74,000.00 54,120.19 5,844.75 19,879.81 73.14 
249-371-862-500 DEPT HEAD,  SUPV  EXPENSES 750.00 750.00 57.11 0.00 692.89 7.61 
249-371-923-000 HEATING/UTILITY 9,000.00 9,000.00 7,634.70 923.74 1,365.30 84.83 
249-371-924-000 PHONES 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,058.68 593.41 941.32 84.31 
249-371-924-100 CELL PHONES/DATA 12,000.00 10,000.00 6,491.93 796.53 3,508.07 64.92 
249-371-932-000 OFFICE EQUIP & COMPUTER REPAIR 12,000.00 12,000.00 7,800.00 0.00 4,200.00 65.00 
249-371-939-000 SERVICE CONTRACTS 70,000.00 98,398.00 113,392.13 452.51 (14,994.13) 115.24 
249-371-941-000 POSTAGE & MACHINE LEASE 1,000.00 1,000.00 450.00 0.00 550.00 45.00 
249-371-957-000 BLDG  PHYSICAL EXAMS 750.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 
249-371-967-000 BLDG - SPECIAL PROJECTS-FURNITURE UP 30,000.00 30,000.00 6,025.00 0.00 23,975.00 20.08 
249-371-967-200 SPECIAL PROJECTS - IT SERVICES 0.00 33,000.00 0.00 0.00 33,000.00 0.00 
249-371-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 18,235.50 12,000.00 6,240.30 0.00 5,759.70 52.00 

    Total Dept 371 - BUILDING DEPARTMENT 1,385,457.50 1,533,102.00 996,827.66 91,470.01 536,274.34 65.02 

Department: 964 PAYMENTS TO OTHER TOWNSHIPS
249-964-964-100 PERMITS DUE TO LOWELL TWP 33,400.00 27,000.00 24,297.35 2,172.80 2,702.65 89.99 
249-964-964-200 PERMITS DUE TO VERGENNES TWP 25,200.00 24,800.00 18,544.20 4,866.00 6,255.80 74.78 
249-964-964-300 PERMITS DUE TO GR TWP 93,600.00 83,600.00 52,717.85 8,773.00 30,882.15 63.06 
249-964-964-400 PERMITS DUE TO ADA TWP 98,600.00 92,000.00 63,353.89 7,864.10 28,646.11 68.86 
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Fund: 249 BUILDING FUND
Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 964 PAYMENTS TO OTHER TOWNSHIPS
249-964-964-500 PERMITS DUE TO EAST GR 39,800.00 39,600.00 29,579.05 3,289.60 10,020.95 74.69 
249-964-964-600 PERMITS DUE PLAINFIELD 114,600.00 103,000.00 87,305.90 12,307.40 15,694.10 84.76 
249-964-964-800 PERMITS DUE CASCADE TWP 142,000.00 125,000.00 73,125.75 8,544.75 51,874.25 58.50 

    Total Dept 964 - PAYMENTS TO OTHER TOWNSHIPS 547,200.00 495,000.00 348,923.99 47,817.65 146,076.01 70.49 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
249-966-955-206 TRANSFER  TO FIRE FUND FROM BLDG 0.00 102,000.00 0.00 0.00 102,000.00 0.00 
249-966-955-249 TRANSFER TO GF FROM BLDG 0.00 311,338.00 0.00 0.00 311,338.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 413,338.00 0.00 0.00 413,338.00 0.00 

  Expenditures 2,424,686.50 2,931,425.00 1,737,274.39 173,833.47 1,194,150.61 59.26 

END FUND BALANCE 4,695,217.49 4,219,270.69 4,994,051.05 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 3,916,118.99 4,618,695.69 4,618,695.69 

TOTAL REVENUES 3,203,785.00 2,532,000.00 2,112,629.75 259,118.97 419,370.25 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,424,686.50 2,931,425.00 1,737,274.39 173,833.47 1,194,150.61 

Fund 249 - BUILDING FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 779,098.50 (399,425.00) 375,355.36 85,285.50 (774,780.36)
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Fund: 271 LIBRARY FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
271-000-401-402 TAX LEVY 247,920.00 267,530.00 268,659.61 0.00 (1,129.61) 100.42 
271-000-401-410 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 14,920.00 16,057.00 15,803.86 0.00 253.14 98.42 
271-000-401-412 DELINQUENT TAX LEVY 1,733.00 700.00 100.21 0.00 599.79 14.32 
271-000-401-437 ABATEMENT TAXES-LEVY 2,323.00 2,495.00 2,494.95 0.00 0.05 100.00 
271-000-401-445 PENALTIES & INTEREST ON TAX 100.00 120.00 34.25 0.00 85.75 28.54 
271-000-573-000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE 17,080.91 17,405.00 10,664.67 0.00 6,740.33 61.27 
271-000-587-587 KENT DISTRICT LIBRARY PAYMENT 43,800.00 43,826.00 32,869.50 0.00 10,956.50 75.00 
271-000-665-000 INTEREST REVENUE 42,000.00 53,000.00 40,973.13 1,029.35 12,026.87 77.31 
271-000-674-100 FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY DONATIONS 201,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 
271-000-675-675 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 2,785.50 0.00 (2,785.50) 100.00 

    Total Dept 000 570,876.91 421,133.00 374,385.68 1,029.35 46,747.32 88.90 

  Revenues 570,876.91 421,133.00 374,385.68 1,029.35 46,747.32 88.90 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 790 LIBRARY
271-790-727-000 LIBRARY SUPPLIES 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 
271-790-729-000 LIB ELECTRONIC SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
271-790-787-000 MISCELLANEOUS 827.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
271-790-802-200 JANITORIAL & MAINTENANCE 52,500.00 45,000.00 39,755.90 5,219.00 5,244.10 88.35 
271-790-810-000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 24,392.50 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 
271-790-921-000 LIBRARY ELECTRICITY 52,000.00 52,000.00 44,895.95 6,053.02 7,104.05 86.34 
271-790-923-000 LIBRARY HEATING 12,000.00 12,000.00 6,146.96 250.98 5,853.04 51.22 
271-790-924-000 LIBRARY PHONES 2,500.00 2,000.00 362.20 26.53 1,637.80 18.11 
271-790-927-000 LIBRARY WATER-SEWER 8,000.00 8,000.00 3,892.10 0.00 4,107.90 48.65 
271-790-931-000 LIBRARY MAINTENANCE 110,904.00 110,000.00 39,234.83 1,201.96 70,765.17 35.67 
271-790-931-100 LIBRARY MAINTENANCE 39,754.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
271-790-964-100 PROPERTY TAX REFUNDS 500.00 50.00 210.18 0.00 (160.18) 420.36 
271-790-981-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 790 - LIBRARY 307,378.00 257,050.00 134,498.12 12,751.49 122,551.88 52.32 

Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
271-901-970-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - FFE 0.00 1,500,000.00 57,881.25 34,256.25 1,442,118.75 3.86 
271-901-974-271 LIBRARY FRIENDSHIP PARK 306,000.00 0.00 1,346,721.16 53,202.00 (1,346,721.16) 100.00 

    Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 306,000.00 1,500,000.00 1,404,602.41 87,458.25 95,397.59 93.64 

Department: 966 TRANSFERS OUT
271-966-955-271 TRANSFER TO GF - FROM LIBRARY 0.00 56,245.00 0.00 0.00 56,245.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 966 - TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 56,245.00 0.00 0.00 56,245.00 0.00 

  Expenditures 613,378.00 1,813,295.00 1,539,100.53 100,209.74 274,194.47 84.88 

END FUND BALANCE 2,273,259.67 955,116.54 1,182,563.69 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 2,315,760.76 2,347,278.54 2,347,278.54 

TOTAL REVENUES 570,876.91 421,133.00 374,385.68 1,029.35 46,747.32 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 613,378.00 1,813,295.00 1,539,100.53 100,209.74 274,194.47 

Fund 271 - LIBRARY FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (42,501.09) (1,392,162.00) (1,164,714.85) (99,180.39) (227,447.15)
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Fund: 282 CARES ACT
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
282-000-665-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 16,800.00 5,000.00 101,829.66 12,838.11 (96,829.66) 2,036.59 

    Total Dept 000 16,800.00 5,000.00 101,829.66 12,838.11 (96,829.66) 2,036.59 

  Revenues 16,800.00 5,000.00 101,829.66 12,838.11 (96,829.66) 2,036.59 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
282-901-974-000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 6,300.00 0.00 (6,300.00) 100.00 

    Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 6,300.00 0.00 (6,300.00) 100.00 

  Expenditures 0.00 0.00 6,300.00 0.00 (6,300.00) 100.00 

END FUND BALANCE 48,946.57 81,186.03 171,715.69 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 32,146.57 76,186.03 76,186.03 

TOTAL REVENUES 16,800.00 5,000.00 101,829.66 12,838.11 (96,829.66)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 6,300.00 0.00 (6,300.00)

Fund 282 - CARES ACT:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 16,800.00 5,000.00 95,529.66 12,838.11 (90,529.66)
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Fund: 284 OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
284-000-685-000 OPIOID SETTLEMENT REVENUE 0.00 0.00 (8,753.81) 0.00 8,753.81 100.00 

    Total Dept 000 0.00 0.00 (8,753.81) 0.00 8,753.81 100.00 

  Revenues 0.00 0.00 (8,753.81) 0.00 8,753.81 100.00 

END FUND BALANCE 0.00 8,753.81 0.00 
BEG. FUND BALANCE 0.00 8,753.81 8,753.81 

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 (8,753.81) 0.00 8,753.81 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Fund 284 - OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: 0.00 0.00 (8,753.81) 0.00 8,753.81 
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Fund: 403 FIRE STATION #1: CONSTRUCTION FUND- BOND
Account Category: Revenues
Department: 000 
403-000-528-007 ARPA FUNDS 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
403-000-665-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 91,000.00 20,000.00 443.85 0.00 19,556.15 2.22 
403-000-699-101 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 3,500,000.00 0.00 (284,182.79) 0.00 284,182.79 100.00 

    Total Dept 000 4,591,000.00 20,000.00 (283,738.94) 0.00 303,738.94 1,418.69 

  Revenues 4,591,000.00 20,000.00 (283,738.94) 0.00 303,738.94 1,418.69 

Account Category: Expenditures
Department: 326 FIRE ST. #1 CONSTRUCTION FUND- BOND
403-326-810-000 LIABILITY INSURANCE 8,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
403-326-821-100 ENGINEERING DESIGN 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 326 - FIRE ST. #1 CONSTRUCTION FUND-
BOND

208,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Department: 901 CAPITAL OUTLAY
403-901-975-000 BUILDING ADDTIONS & IMPROVEMENTS 9,025,000.00 0.00 195,504.64 0.00 (195,504.64) 100.00 

    Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 9,025,000.00 0.00 195,504.64 0.00 (195,504.64) 100.00 

Department: 906 DEBT SERVICE
403-906-993-001 PAYING AGENT FEES 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

    Total Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Expenditures 9,233,900.00 0.00 195,504.64 0.00 (195,504.64) 100.00 

END FUND BALANCE (460,294.89) 23,736.80 (475,506.78)
BEG. FUND BALANCE 4,182,605.11 3,736.80 3,736.80 

TOTAL REVENUES 4,591,000.00 20,000.00 (283,738.94) 0.00 303,738.94 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,233,900.00 0.00 195,504.64 0.00 (195,504.64)

Fund 403 - FIRE STATION #1: CONSTRUCTION FUND- BOND:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (4,642,900.00) 20,000.00 (479,243.58) 0.00 499,243.58 

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 22,280,866.03 18,205,434.00 16,084,556.26 2,174,953.09 2,120,877.74 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 29,243,751.20 21,296,671.00 12,363,102.33 1,236,098.75 8,933,568.67 

Report Totals:

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES: (6,962,885.17) (3,091,237.00) 3,721,453.93 938,854.34 (6,812,690.93)
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REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 
MEETING DATE: October 23, 2024 

 
 
ITEM:       Recommendation to Approve a Special Use Permit to store and sell up to six golf carts 

as an ancillary use to the existing business for 2756 Kraft Avenue (Parcel Number 41-
19-08-351-031) 

 
 
PRESENTER:    Andrea Hendrick, Community Planning & Development Director 
 
INDIVIDUAL PRESENT: Scott Schrader, Owner and Operator  
  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  
 
Cascade Carts LLC applied for a Special Use Permit to add the sales and display of up to four (4) 
golf carts, with up the six (6) onsite at the existing auto repair service station located at 2756 
Kraft Ave. The property is zoned B-2 and has operated the same use for decades on the existing 
site. From time to time vehicles have been sold on the site as part of the operation. However, 
sales of vehicles have ceased, and to reestablish the use on the site, a Type II Special Use Permit 
is required. The Planning Commission reviewed and approved the case on Monday, October 7, 
2024. The Planning Commission subsequently makes a positive recommendation to the 
Township Board for approval. A full report can be found in the packet.  
 
Case #24-3859 Planning Commission Motion 
Motion was made by Secretary Noordyke to APPROVE Case Number 24-3859, for a Special Use 
Permit to store and sell up to six golf carts as an ancillary use to the existing business for 2756 
Kraft Avenue with the following conditions:  

1. The parking lot to be restriped to clearly delineate parking areas. 
2. The applicant shall provide the Township with proof of any required license obtained 

by the State of Michigan for the sale of golf carts. 
3. The applicant has no more than four golf carts on display at any one time. The total 

golf carts on site is limited to six. 
4. Test driving of golf carts are limited to the property and do not take place anywhere 

off site. 
Supported by Member Bruneau. Motion carried 4 to 1. 
Yeas: Rissi, Noordyke, Richardson, Bruneau. 
Nays: Rowland. 



 
STRATEGIC PLANS/GOALS: Land Use and Economic Development, Priority 2: Ensure that zoning 
processes are clear, efficient, and promote both economic development and Township planning 
goals. Approval of the project follows the current Zoning Process established by the Township 
and allows for a mix of uses for a business that is already operating in the Township and 
promotes vibrancy and the expansion of an existing small business. 
 
BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:  None 
 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN:   
October 7, 2024 –  Planning Commission held a public hearing for the proposed Special Use 

Permit. The proposed development was approved with conditions. 
October 23, 2024 – Township Board decides on the proposed Special Use Permit 
 
After approval from both the Planning Commission and the Township Board, the applicant 
would be allowed to operate in accordance with their Special Use Permit once all conditions of 
approval are met.  
 
DIRECTOR'S RECOMMENDATION:  Yes 
 
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:  Yes 
 
ACTION REQUESTED:  Motion to APPROVE the Special Use Permit to store and sell up to six golf 
carts as an ancillary use to the existing business on 2756 Kraft Avenue (Parcel Number 41-19-
08-351-031), affirming the conditions of the Planning Commission.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. October 7, 2024 Staff Report 
2. Application & Attachments 
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SPECIAL LAND USE REVIEW 

 

STAFF REPORT:  Case #24-3859 

REPORT DATE:  September 24, 2024 

PREPARED FOR:  Cascade Carts LLC  

MEETING DATE:  October 7, 2024 

PREPARED BY:  Danielle Bouchard, AICP  

 

APPLICANT: 

Cascade Carts LLC 

2756 Kraft Avenue 

Grand Rapids, MI 49546 

 

STATUS 

OF APPLICANT: Applicant – Cascade Carts LLC on behalf of Scott Schrader 

Properties (owner) 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: The applicant is requesting special land use review and approval to 

store and sell golf carts at a site with an existing principal use, 

Oneill’s Body Shop, located at 2756 Kraft Avenue. The applicant 

intends to store 4 golf carts on site (outdoors) adjacent to Kraft 

Avenue. When the Shop is closed, the golf carts will be stored 

indoors (6 on-site in total). 

  

 NOTE: The Zoning Ordinance does not specifically regulate golf 

carts. Nor does the Ordinance define vehicle or automobile. The 

closest definition for a golf cart is a “recreational vehicle.” 

Recreational vehicle sales and service is permitted by special land 

use in the B-2 District. Staff has interpreted this proposal as 

accessory to the principal use on-site, subject to special land use 

approval.  

 

REQUIREMENTS:  Chapter 17, Special Land Uses  

     

EXISTING ZONING OF  

SUBJECT PARCEL(S): B-2, General Business 

 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2756 Kraft Avenue Grand Rapids, MI 49546 

 

PARCEL NUMBER: 41-19-08-351-031 
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GENERAL LOCATION: The subject site is located on the east side of Kraft Avenue, north 

of 28th Street, south of the Goodwill store and west of the Gordon 

Food Service store.  

 

PARCEL SIZE:  Approximately 1.1 acres (total) 

 

EXISTING LAND USE: Commercial business – Autobody Repair  

 

ADJACENT PROPERTIES:  N: PUD 82 

       W: PUD 69 

  E:  B-2 

  S: B-2 

     

CASE BACKGROUND 

The site includes an existing automobile body shop, Oneill’s Body Shop. The applicant is 

requesting for special land use approval to sell and store golf carts on-site. Application narrative 

states, “Cascade Carts LLC would like to display up to 4 golf carts in our front parking lot. We 

may have 6 carts on site at times, but only 4 would be displayed in front parking area.” Golf 

carts are not intended to be displayed indoors at this time. 

 

Site plan drawings indicate a total of 14 parking spaces intended for golf cart display. It appears 

the intent is to store up to 4 golf carts outdoors at a single time in any one of those designated 

spaces, but not utilize all spaces at the same time. The applicant shall confirm this assumption. 

 

The autobody shop intends to continue operating under current conditions and is open from 8am-

5pm Monday through Friday. The shop is not intended to be open on the weekend, but in the 

event the shop is, it will be open by appointment only. The applicant shall confirm that the sale 

of golf carts is intended to also operate under the same hours of operation as Oneill’s Body Shop.  

 

CASCADE CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE 

 

SECTION 17.06 – SPECIAL USE APPROVAL STANDARDS 

In formulating recommendations or approving any special use, the Planning Commission and 

Township Board shall require that the following general standards be satisfied. Upon review of 

each application there shall be a determination as to whether each use on the proposed site will: 

 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

CONSIDERATIONS 

FINDINGS 

1) Be designed, constructed, 

operated and maintained so as 

to be harmonious and 

appropriate in appearance with 

the existing or intended 

character of the area in which 

the use is proposed. 

There are no new buildings or structures intended to be 

constructed as a result of the proposed use. All activities will 

occur either outdoors or within the fully enclosed existing 

building. Further, the current conditions of the site and 

surrounding area are auto oriented in nature. Therefore, it is not 

likely that the proposed use will affect to the overall appearance 

and character of the area. 

2) Be adequately served by 

essential facilities and services 

such as highways, streets, 

The proposed use will not require additional emergency services 

or utilities on the existing site, affect current drainage patterns, or 
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police and fire protection, 

drainage, refuse disposal, 

water and sewer facilities and 

schools. 

require additional refuse disposal. There are no concerns with the 

proposed use not being adequately served by existing facilities.  

3) Not create excessive additional 

requirements at public cost for 

public facilities and services. 

 Given that no new structures or buildings are being proposed, 

there will be no additional costs for public facilities or services. 

4) Not cause traffic congestion, 

conflict or movement in 

greater proportion to that 

normally prevailing for the 

use. in the particular zoning 

district. 

The site will be accessed from Kraft Avenue, which includes 4 

travel lanes and a middle turn lane. It is not anticipated that the 

proposed use will affect any existing traffic patterns. The 

maximum proposed number of golf cart to be stored on-site is 6. 

As such, it is not likely that the sale or display of these golf carts 

would have any effect on current vehicular traffic patterns as the 

proposed use is relatively minor in nature.  

5) Not involve uses, activities, 

processes, materials, 

equipment or conditions of 

operation that will be 

detrimental to any persons, 

property, or the general 

welfare by reason of noxious 

or offensive production of 

noise, smoke, fumes, glare, 

vibration, odor or traffic. 

The proposed use will store golf carts already manufactured and 

assembled. It is not anticipated that the use will involve activities, 

materials, or other conditions that would be detrimental to public 

health, safety, or welfare. However, the applicant has not 

provided details as to the intended frequency for which the golf 

carts will be transported to the site. The applicant shall provide 

more details to confirm that the transport, loading, and unloading 

activities pertaining to the golf carts will not cause adverse 

effects to the existing site and business, or adjacent businesses. 

6) All applicable federal, state 

and local licensing regulations 

shall be complied with. Initial 

and annual proof of such 

compliance shall be a 

condition of special use 

approval and the continuance 

thereof. 

The sale of golf carts requires a license from the State of 

Michigan. The applicant shall provide proof of such license, 

license application, or other applicable documentation. If 

documentation has not yet been obtained due to the dependence 

on local approval prior to the issuance of such license, staff 

recommends proof of State license approval be submitted to the 

Planning Department once obtained. 

7) The dimensional standards  

and landscape, buffering and 

parking regulations otherwise 

applicable to the use and/or 

zoning district shall be 

maintained as outlined within 

the other various applicable 

chapters of this Ordinance. 

Given the proposed use does not include new construction, 

existing conditions as they relate to setbacks, buffers, and parking 

will continue to remain. However, it is observed the current state 

of disrepair of the parking lot area. Planning Department staff 

recommends the parking lot be restriped as to properly 

demonstrate and delineate the intended location for vehicle and 

golf cart parking. 

 

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS  

In addition to the Special Land Use decision requirements outlined above, the following items 

should be considered:   

• No interior building changes are intended at this time.  

• The golf carts will be delivered by truck and trailer.  

• No additional employees are planned at this time. 

• The applicant is in process with the State to obtain licensing.  

 

 

 



Case 24-3859 Planning Commission Staff Report Page 4 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FOR PLANNING COMMISSION DISCUSSION 

1. The applicant shall demonstrate, to the Planning Commission’s satisfaction, that the 

proposed use will not result in excess activities regarding loading, unloading, hours of 

operation (and other factors as discussed by the Planning Commission) that would result 

in conditions uncharacteristic for the area.  

 

RECOMMENDATION  

Cascade Township Planning Department recommends approval of the proposed Special Land 

Use for Recreational Vehicle Sales and Service located at 2756 Kraft Avenue with the following 

conditions:  

1. The parking lot to be restriped to clearly delineate parking areas. 

2. The applicant shall provide proof of license obtained by the State of Michigan for the sale 

of golf cart vehicles. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

Danielle Bouchard, AICP  

Contract Planner  

McKenna  

 











 
 

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 
MEETING DATE: October 23, 2024 

 
 
ITEM:       Introduction of an Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Ordinance to Regulate Utility-

Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems and an Ordinance to Amend the Zoning 
Ordinance to Regulate Solar Energy Systems 

 
 
PRESENTER:   Michael Homier, Foster Swift 
 
INDIVIDUAL PRESENT:   Andrea Hendrick, Community Planning & Development Director  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:   
On November 2, 2023, the Michigan State Legislature enacted Public Act 233 of 2023 into law. 
It amends the 2008 PA 295 regarding renewable energy and clean energy programs.  

Key provisions include: 
1. Requirements for electric and natural gas providers to implement renewable energy, 

clean energy, and energy waste reduction programs. 
2. Certification of energy facilities, including wind, solar, and energy storage systems. 
3. Public engagement processes for energy projects. 
4. Regulations on local government authority concerning zoning for energy facilities. 
5. Conditions for approval of energy projects, such as community impact, environmental 

considerations, and local agreements. 
The act aims to promote clean energy development while balancing local governance and 
environmental protections. 
The law is effective November 29, 2024. 
 
Public Act 233 of 2023 provides an approval process for utility scale wind energy facilities, solar 
energy facilities, and energy storage facilities developed by an electrical provider, such as 
Consumers Energy or DTE, or an independent power producer (IPP) through the Michigan 
Public Service Commission (MPSC). While local municipalities can regulate the development of 
the facilities defined in this act, the facilities cannot be fully prohibited.  
Furthermore, the act provides a process for approval through the local unit of government, if 
the local government has adopted a compatible renewable energy ordinance (CREO). If a 
provider wishes to construct a renewable energy project in Cascade, they are required to hold a 
public meeting and provide notice to the Township Clerk. Within 30 days of the public meeting, 
the Township Supervisor must notify the electric provider or IPP that they have a CREO. The 
provider will then apply through the local unit of government. If the local unit of government 



has not adopted a CREO, local control is surrendered by default to the MPSC. Therefore, given 
the timeliness of the process, it is prudent Cascade preemptively adopt zoning ordinance 
requirements for the facilities defined in PA 233 to maintain local control over approval. Staff 
has been working with Foster Swift since April to ensure this is thoughtfully drafted using best 
practices for this legislation in Cascade and other communities they serve.  
 
You will notice that there is no mention of wind in the proposed Zoning Ordinance 
amendments. This is because Act 233 addresses utility scale facilities. The land area required to 
produce 100 kilowatts or more of wind energy is larger than the available undeveloped land in 
the Township. Therefore, it is infeasible for a developer to invest in utility scale wind projects in 
Cascade Township.  
 
The proposed ordinance amendments do the following: 

1. Add the land uses defined in PA 233 to create a compatible renewable energy ordinance 
consistent with Section 233(3)   

2. Limit utility scale solar and battery storage to Overlay B through approval of a Special 
Use permit 

3. Provide Special Use standards for approval consistent with PA 233 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on October 7, 2024, at its regular meeting. No 
public comments were received. 
 
Planning Commission Motion, October 7, 2024 
Case # 24-3864 Motion was made by Secretary Noordyke to recommend APPROVAL of the 
Amendments to the Zoning Ordinance to Regulate Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems 
and the Amendments to the Zoning Ordinance to Regulate Solar Energy Systems Township 
Board as presented. 
  
Supported by Member Rowland. Motion carried 4 to 1.  
Yays: Rissi, Noordyke, Richardson, Rowland. 
Nays: Bruneau. 
 
STRATEGIC PLANS/GOALS: Land Use and Economic Development, Priority 2: Ensure that zoning 
processes are clear, efficient, and promote both economic development and Township planning 
goals.  
 
BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:  None 
 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN:   
October 7, 2024: Public Hearing & Recommendation by Planning Commission   
October 23, 2024: Ordinances Introduced by Board 
November 6, 2024: Proposed Adoption Date 
Ordinance is effective 7 days after publication 
November 29 – PA 233 Effective Date 
 
DIRECTOR'S RECOMMENDATION:  Yes 



 
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:  Yes 
 
ACTION REQUESTED:  Set Second Reading and adoption of the Ordinance to Amend the Zoning 
Ordinance to Regulate Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems and the Ordinance to 
Amend the Zoning Ordinance to Regulate Solar Energy Systems for November 6, 2024.  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Draft Resolution to Introduce An Ordinance To Amend The Zoning Ordinance To 
Regulate Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems 

2. Draft Zoning Ordinance to regulate Utility Scale Battery Storage 
3. Draft Resolution to Introduce An Ordinance To Amend The Zoning Ordinance To 

Regulate Solar Energy Systems 
4. Draft Zoning Ordinance to regulate Utility Scale Solar 



 

RESOLUTION NO. __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO INTRODUCE  
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE TO 
REGULATE UTILITY-SCALE BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE 

SYSTEMS 
 

At a meeting of the Township Board of Cascade Charter Township, Kent County, Michigan, 
held in the Wisner Center, 2870 Jacksmith Avenue SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546 on the 23 
day of October 2024, at 7:00 p.m.  
 
PRESENT:              
  
ABSENT:              
 
 The following preamble and resolution was offered by ___________________________ 

and seconded by ________________________________. 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, 2006 PA 110, the Township 

has authority to adopt and amend zoning ordinances regulating the use of land in the Township; 

and  

 WHEREAS, the Township Planning Commission held a public hearing on October 7, 

2024 to consider amendments to the Zoning Ordinance of the Charter Township of Cascade 

regarding, among other things, utility-scale battery energy storage systems, (the "Amendments"); 

and 

 WHEREAS, on October 7, 2024, the Planning Commission recommended approval of 

the Amendments to the Township Board; and  

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission transmitted a summary of comments received at 

the hearing and a proposed ordinance to amend the Zoning Ordinance, including any 

recommendations, to the Township Board; and 

 WHEREAS, the Township Board wishes to consider amending the Zoning Ordinance, as 

recommended by the Planning Commission. 
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 THEREFORE, the Township Board of the Charter Township of Cascade resolves as 

follows: 

1. The Township hereby introduces Ordinance No. _____, Ordinance Amending the 

Zoning Ordinance To Regulate Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems (the "Ordinance"), 

attached as Exhibit A. 

2. The Township Board will consider adopting the Ordinance at its next regular 

meeting on November 6, 2024. 

3. Pursuant to Section 20 of the Michigan Charter Township Act, Act 82 of 1994, 

MCL 42.1 et seq. (the "Act"), the Clerk is directed to publish the Ordinance in accordance with 

Section 8 of the Act by posting it in the office of the Clerk and on the Township's web site.  The 

Clerk is further directed to publish notice of the posting in a form in accordance with the law in a 

newspaper of general circulation in the Township within seven (7) days after the posting.  The 

notice, which shall be substantially in the form attached as Exhibit B, shall describe the purpose 

of the Ordinance and state that the Ordinance is posted in the office of the Clerk and on the 

Township's web site. 

4. Any resolutions or portions of resolutions that are inconsistent with this resolution 

are hereby repealed. 

YEAS:  ____________________________ 

NAYS:  ____________________________ 

 
STATE OF MICHIGAN   ) 

) 
COUNTY OF KENT    ) 
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by 
the Township Board of Cascade Charter Township, County of Kent, Michigan, at a regular 
meeting held on October 23, 2024, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said 
meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 
267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be 
or have been made available as required by said Act. 
 
Dated: ___________________ 
 
  
 
 
              
       Susan Slater 

Township Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

CASCADE TOWNSHIP 
 

ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE  
TO REGULATE UTILITY-SCALE BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEMS 

 
Cascade Township ordains: 

 
Section 1.  Add Definitions to Chapter 3 

The following definitions are added to Chapter 3 of the Zoning Ordinance, and will be placed in 
the Zoning Ordinances so that all definitions are in alphabetical order: 

a. Battery management system: An electronic regulator that manages a Utility-Scale Battery 
Energy Storage System by monitoring individual battery module voltages and 
temperatures, container temperature and humidity, off-gassing of combustible gas, fire, 
ground fault and DC surge, and door access and capable of shutting down the system 
before operating outside safe parameters. 

b. Utility-scale battery energy storage facilities: One or more devices, assembled together, 
capable of storing energy in order to supply electrical energy, including battery cells used 
for absorbing, storing, and discharging electrical energy in a Utility-Scale Battery Energy 
Storage System ("BESS") with a battery management system ("BMS").  

c. Utility-scale battery energy storage system: A physical container providing secondary 
containment to battery cells that is equipped with cooling, ventilation, fire suppression, 
and a battery management system. 

Section 2. Amendment of Section 14.12  
Section 14.12 of the Township’s Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended to add “Utility-Scale 
Battery Energy Storage Facilities” as a special land use in the AC Overlay B zoning district. 

Section 3.  Add New Section 17.07(2)(v) of the Zoning Ordinance 
The Township’s Zoning Ordinance is amended to add a new section 17.07(2)(v), which reads as 
follows in its entirety: 
 Section 17.07(2)(v) Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Facilities 
 

1.   General Provisions. 

All Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems are subject to the following requirements:  
a. All Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems must conform to the provisions 

of this Ordinance and all county, state, and federal regulations and safety requirements, including 
applicable building codes, applicable industry standards, and NFPA 855 “Standard for the 
Installation of Stationary Energy Storage Systems.” 
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b. The Township may enforce any remedy or enforcement, including but not limited 
to the removal of any Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System pursuant to the Zoning 
Ordinance or as otherwise authorized by law if the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System 
does not comply with this Ordinance.  

c. Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems are permitted in the Township as a 
special land use only in the AC Overlay B Zoning District. 

2.  Application Requirements.  

The applicant for a Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System must provide the Township 
with all of the following: 

a. Application fee in an amount set by resolution of the Township Board.   

b. A list of all parcel numbers that will be used by the Utility-Scale Battery Energy 
Storage System; documentation establishing ownership of each parcel; and any lease agreements, 
easements, or purchase agreements for the subject parcels.   

c. An operations agreement setting forth the operations parameters, the name and 
contact information of the operator, the applicant’s inspection protocol, emergency procedures, 
and general safety documentation.  

d. Current photographs of the subject property.   

e. A site plan that includes all proposed structures and the location of all equipment, 
as well as all setbacks, the location of property lines, signage, fences, greenbelts and screening, 
drain tiles, easements, floodplains, bodies of water, proposed access routes, and road right of 
ways. The site plan must be drawn to scale and must indicate how the Utility-Scale Battery 
Energy Storage System will be connected to the power grid.   

f. A copy of the applicant’s power purchase agreement or other written agreement 
with an electric utility showing approval of an interconnection with the proposed Utility-Scale 
Battery Energy Storage System. 

g. A written plan for maintaining the subject property, including a plan for 
maintaining and inspecting drain tiles and addressing stormwater management, which is subject 
to the Township’s review and approval.  

h. A decommissioning and land reclamation plan describing the actions to be taken 
following the abandonment or discontinuation of the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage 
System, including evidence of proposed commitments with property owners to ensure proper 
final reclamation, repairs to roads, and other steps necessary to fully remove the Utility-Scale 
Battery Energy Storage System and restore the subject parcels, which is subject to the 
Township’s review and approval. 
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i. Financial security that meets the requirements of this Section, which is subject to 
the Township’s review and approval.   

j. A plan for resolving complaints from the public or other property owners 
concerning the construction and operation of the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System, 
which is subject to the Township’s review and approval.     

k. A plan for managing any hazardous waste, which is subject to the Township’s 
review and approval.  

l. A fire protection plan, which identifies the fire risks associated with the Utility-
Scale Battery Energy Storage System; describes the fire suppression system that will be 
implemented; describes what measures will be used to reduce the risk of fires re-igniting (i.e., 
implementing a “fire watch”); identifies the water sources that will be available for the local fire 
department to protect adjacent properties; identifies a system for continuous monitoring, early 
detection sensors, and appropriate venting; and explains all other measures that will be 
implemented to prevent, detect, control, and suppress fires and explosions.  

m. A transportation plan for construction and operation phases, including any 
applicable agreements with the Kent County Road Commission and Michigan Department of 
Transportation, which is subject to the Township’s review and approval.   

n. An attestation that the applicant will indemnify and hold the Township harmless 
from any costs or liability arising from the approval, installation, construction, maintenance, use, 
repair, or removal of the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System, which is subject to the 
Township’s review and approval.   

o. Proof of environmental compliance, including compliance with Part 31, Water 
Resources Protection, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act; (MCL 
324.3101 et. seq.; Part 91, Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control (MCL 324.9101 et. seq.) and 
any corresponding County ordinances; Part 301, Inland Lakes and Streams, (MCL 324.30101 et. 
seq.); Part 303, Wetlands (MCL 324.30301 et. seq.); Part 365, Endangered Species Protection 
(MCL324.36501 et. seq.); and any other applicable laws and rules in force at the time the 
application is considered by the Township. 

p. Any additional information or documentation requested by the Planning 
Commission, Township Board, or other Township representative.   

3.  System and Location Requirements.   
 
The site development requirements shall meet or exceed all of the requirements in the underlying 
district and all of the following:   
 

a. Lighting. Lighting of the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System is 
limited to the minimum light necessary for safe operation.  Illumination from any lighting 
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must not extend beyond the perimeter of the lot(s) used for the Utility-Scale Battery Energy 
Storage System.  The Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System must not produce any 
glare that is visible to neighboring lots or to persons traveling on public or private roads.     

b. Security Fencing.  Security fencing must be installed around all electrical 
equipment related to the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System.  Appropriate warning 
sings must be posted at safe intervals at the entrance and around the perimeter of the Utility-
Scale Battery Energy Storage System.   

c. Noise.  The noise generated by a Commercial Utility-Scale Battery Energy 
Storage System must not exceed 45 dBA Lmax, as measured at the property line of any 
adjacent parcel. 

d. Underground Transmission.  All power transmission or other lines, wires, or 
conduits from a Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System to any building or other 
structure must be located underground at a depth that complies with current National 
Electrical Code standards, except for power switchyards or the area within a substation.  

e. Drain Tile Inspections.  The Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System 
must be maintained in working condition at all times while in operation.  The applicant or 
operator must inspect all drain tile at least once every three years by means of robotic 
camera, with the first inspection occurring before the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage 
System is in operation.  The applicant or operator must submit proof of the inspection to the 
Township.  The owner or operator must repair any damage or failure of the drain tile within 
sixty (60) days after discovery and submit proof of the repair to the Township.  The 
Township is entitled, but not required, to have a representative present at each inspection or 
to conduct an independent inspection.      

f. Fire Protection.  

i. Before any construction of the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage 
System begins, the Township’s fire department (or fire department 
with which the Township contracts for fire service) will review the 
fire protection plan submitted with the application. The fire chief 
will determine whether the fire protection plan adequately protects 
the Township’s residents and property and whether there is sufficient 
water supply to comply with the fire protection plan and to respond 
to fire or explosion incidents. If the fire chief determines that the 
plan is adequate, then the fire chief will notify the Township 
Supervisor or his or her designee of that determination. If the fire 
chief determines that the plan is inadequate, then the fire chief may 
propose modifications to the plan, which the applicant or operator of 
the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System must implement. 
The fire chief’s decision may be appealed to the Township Board, 
and the Township Board will hear the appeal at an open meeting. 



Cascade Charter Township 
Resolution No. __________ 
Page 8 of 11 
 
 

The Township Board may affirm, reverse, or modify the fire chief’s 
determination. The Township Board’s decision is final, subject to 
any appellate rights available under applicable law.   

ii. The applicant or operator may amend the fire protection plan from 
time-to-time in light of changing technology or other factors. Any 
proposed amendment must be submitted to the fire department for 
review and approval under subsection (a).  

iii. The Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System must comply with 
the fire protection plan as approved by the fire chief (or as approved 
by the Township Board in the event of an appeal).  

g. Insurance. The applicant or operator will maintain property/casualty insurance 
and general commercial liability insurance in an amount of at least $5 million per occurrence. 
The Township shall be listed as an additional insured on the policy at all times. 

h. Permits.  All required county, state, and federal permits must be obtained 
before the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System begins operating. A building permit 
from Kent County is required for construction of a Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage 
System, regardless of whether the applicant or operator is otherwise exempt under state law.    

i. Decommissioning.  If a Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System is 
abandoned or otherwise nonoperational for a period of one year, the property owner or the 
operator must notify the Township and must remove the system within six (6) months after 
the date of abandonment. Removal requires receipt of a demolition permit from the Building 
Official and full restoration of the site to the satisfaction of the Zoning Administrator. The 
site must be filled and covered with top soil and restored to a state compatible with the 
surrounding vegetation. The requirements of this subsection also apply to a Utility-Scale 
Battery Energy Storage System that is never fully completed or operational if construction 
has been halted for a period of one (1) year.   

j. Financial Security.  To ensure proper decommissioning of a Commercial 
Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System upon abandonment, the applicant must post 
financial security in the form of a security bond or escrow payment in an amount equal to 
125% of the total estimated cost of decommissioning, code enforcement, and reclamation, 
which cost estimate must be approved by the Township.  The operator and the Township will 
review the amount of the financial security every two (2) years to ensure that the amount 
remains adequate.  This financial security must be posted within fifteen (15) business days 
after approval of the special use application.      

k. Extraordinary Events. If the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System 
experiences a failure, fire, leakage of hazardous materials, personal injury, or other 
extraordinary or catastrophic event, the applicant or operator must notify the Township 
within 24 hours.   
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l. Annual Report.  The applicant or operator must submit a report on or before 
January 1 of each year that includes all of the following: 

i. Current proof of insurance; 

ii. Verification of financial security; and 

iii. A summary of all complaints, complaint resolutions, and 
extraordinary events.  

m. Inspections.  The Township may inspect a Utility-Scale Battery Energy 
Storage System at any time by providing 24 hours advance notice to the applicant or 
operator.   

n. Transferability.  A special use permit for a Utility-Scale Battery Energy 
Storage System is transferable to a new owner.  The new owner must register its name and 
business address with the Township and must comply with this Ordinance and all approvals 
and conditions issued by the Township.   

o. Remedies.  If an applicant or operator fails to comply with this Ordinance, the 
Township, may pursue any remedy or enforcement, including but not limited to the removal 
of any Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance or as 
otherwise authorized by law.  Additionally, the Township may pursue any legal or equitable 
action to abate a violation and recover any and all costs, including the Township’s actual 
attorney fees and costs. 

4.  Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems under PA 233 

On or after November 29, 2024, once PA 233 of 2023 is in effect, the following provisions apply 
to Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems with a nameplate capacity of 50 megawatts or 
more and an energy discharge capability of 200 megawatt hours of more. To the extent these 
provisions conflict with the provisions in subsections 1-3 above, these provisions control as to 
such Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems. This subsection does not apply if PA 233 of 
2023 is repealed, enjoined, or otherwise not in effect, and does not apply to Battery Energy 
Storage Systems with a nameplate capacity of less than 50 megawatts. All provisions in 
subsections 1-3 above that do not conflict with this subsection remain in full force and effect. 

a. Setbacks. Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems must comply with the 
following minimum setback requirements, with setback distances measured from the nearest 
edge of the perimeter fencing of the facility: 
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Setback Description Setback Distance 
Occupied community buildings and dwellings 
on nonparticipating properties 

300 feet from the nearest point on the outer 
wall 

Public road right-of-way 50 feet measured from the nearest edge of a 
public road right-of-way 

Nonparticipating parties 50 feet measured from the nearest shared 
property line 

 
b. Installation. The Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System must comply with 

the version of NFPA 855 “Standard for the Installation of Stationary Energy Storage Systems” in 
effect on the effective date of the amendatory act that added this section or any applicable 
successor standard. 

  
c. Noise. The Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System must not generate a 

maximum sound in excess of 55 average hourly decibels as modeled at the nearest outer wall of 
the nearest dwelling located on an adjacent nonparticipating property. Decibel modeling shall 
use the A-weighted scale as designed by the American National Standards Institute. 

 
d. Lighting. The Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System must implement dark 

sky-friendly lighting solutions. 
 
e. Environmental Regulations. The Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System 

must comply with applicable state or federal environmental regulations. 
 
f. Host community agreement. The applicant shall enter into a host community 

agreement with the Township. The host community agreement shall require that, upon 
commencement of any operation, the Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage System owner must 
pay the Township $2,000.00 per megawatt of nameplate capacity. The payment shall be used as 
determined by the Township for police, fire, public safety, or other infrastructure, or for other 
projects as agreed to by the local unit and the applicant. 
 

Section 4.  Validity and Severability.   
 

If any portion of this Ordinance is found invalid for any reason, such holding will not affect the 
validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 

 
Section 5.  Repealer. 
 

All other ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the 
extent necessary to give this Ordinance full force and effect.  
 

Section 6. Effective Date.  
This Ordinance takes effect seven days after publication as provided by law. 
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EXHIBIT B 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that at its meeting on October 23, 2024, the Township Board 
received a proposed ordinance entitled “An Ordinance to Amend the Zoning Ordinance to 
Regulate Utility-Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems,” which will be considered for adoption 
on November 6, 2024, at 7:00 p.m., at a meeting of the Township Board at Wisner Center, 2870 
Jacksmith Avenue SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546.  The proposed ordinance would regulate 
the siting of utility-scale battery energy storage systems within the Township. 
 
The proposed ordinance is available in its entirety for public inspection.  The proposed ordinance 
is posted at the office of the Township Clerk, 5920 Tahoe Dr. SE, Grand Rapids, MI 49546-7123 
and on the website of the Charter Township of Cascade, cascadetwp.com.   
 
 Susan Slatter, Clerk 
 Cascade Charter Township Hall 
 5920 Tahoe Dr. SE 
 Grand Rapids, MI 49546-7123 
 (616) 949-1508 

 
 



 

RESOLUTION NO. __________ 
 

RESOLUTION TO INTRODUCE  
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE TO 

REGULATE SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS 
 

At a meeting of the Township Board of Cascade Charter Township, Kent County, Michigan, 
held in the Wisner Center, 2870 Jacksmith Avenue SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49546 on the 
23rd day of October 2024, at 7:00 p.m.  
 
PRESENT:              
  
ABSENT:              
 
 The following preamble and resolution was offered by ___________________________ 

and seconded by ________________________________. 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, 2006 PA 110, the Township 

has authority to adopt and amend zoning ordinances regulating the use of land in the Township; 

and  

 WHEREAS, the Township Planning Commission held a public hearing on October 7, 

2024 to consider amendments to the Zoning Ordinance of the Charter Township of Cascade 

regarding, among other things, solar energy systems, (the "Amendments"); and 

 WHEREAS, on October 7, 2024, the Planning Commission recommended approval of 

the Amendments to the Township Board; and  

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission transmitted a summary of comments received at 

the hearing and a proposed ordinance to amend the Zoning Ordinance, including any 

recommendations, to the Township Board; and 

 WHEREAS, the Township Board wishes to consider amending the Zoning Ordinance, as 

recommended by the Planning Commission. 
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 THEREFORE, the Township Board of the Charter Township of Cascade resolves as 

follows: 

1. The Township hereby introduces Ordinance No. _____, Ordinance Amending the 

Zoning Ordinance To Regulate Solar Energy Systems (the "Ordinance"), attached as Exhibit A. 

2. The Township Board will consider adopting the Ordinance at its next regular 

meeting on November 6, 2024. 

3. Pursuant to Section 20 of the Michigan Charter Township Act, Act 82 of 1994, 

MCL 42.1 et seq. (the "Act"), the Clerk is directed to publish the Ordinance in accordance with 

Section 8 of the Act by posting it in the office of the Clerk and on the Township's web site.  The 

Clerk is further directed to publish notice of the posting in a form in accordance with the law in a 

newspaper of general circulation in the Township within seven (7) days after the posting.  The 

notice, which shall be substantially in the form attached as Exhibit B, shall describe the purpose 

of the Ordinance and state that the Ordinance is posted in the office of the Clerk and on the 

Township's web site. 

4. Any resolutions or portions of resolutions that are inconsistent with this resolution 

are hereby repealed. 

YEAS:  ____________________________ 

NAYS:  ____________________________ 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN   ) 

) 
COUNTY OF KENT    ) 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by 
the Township Board of Cascade Charter Township, County of Kent, Michigan, at a regular 
meeting held on October 23, 2024, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said 
meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 
267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be 
or have been made available as required by said Act. 
 
Dated: ___________________ 
 
 
 
              
       Susan Slater 

Township Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

CASCADE TOWNSHIP 
 

ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE  

TO REGULATE SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS 
 
Cascade Township ordains: 

 
Section 1.  Add Definitions to Chapter 3 

The following definitions are added to Chapter 3 of the Zoning Ordinance, and will be placed in 
the Zoning Ordinances so that all definitions are in alphabetical order: 

A. Abandonment: A Solar Energy System is abandoned if it has not been in operation for a 
period of one (1) year.  This includes a Solar Energy System that was never operational if 
construction has been halted for a period of one (1) year. 

B. Building Integrated Photovoltaics (BIVPs): A small Solar Energy System that is 
integrated into the structure of a building, such as solar roof tiles and solar shingles. 

C. Commercial Solar Energy System: A Solar Energy System in which the principal design, 
purpose, or use is to provide energy to off-site uses or the wholesale or retail sale of 
generated electricity to any person or entity. 

D. Ground Mounted Solar Energy System: A Private or Commercial Solar Energy System 
that is not attached to or mounted to any roof or exterior wall of any principal or 
accessory building.  

E. Private Solar Energy System: A Solar Energy System used exclusively for private 
purposes and not used for any commercial resale of any energy, except for the sale of 
surplus electrical energy back to the electrical grid.  

F. Roof or Building Mounted Solar Energy System: A Private Solar Energy System attached 
to or mounted on any roof or exterior wall of any principal or accessory building, but 
excluding BIVPs. 

G. Solar Energy System: Any part of a system that collects or stores solar radiation or 
energy for the purpose of transforming it into any other form of usable energy, including 
the collection and transfer of heat created by solar energy to any other medium by any 
means. 

Section 2. Amendment of Section 14.12  
Section 14.12 of the Township’s Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended to add “Ground Mounted 
Private Solar Energy Systems” and “Commercial Solar Energy Systems” as special land uses in 
the AC Overlay B zoning district. 
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Section 3.  Add New Section 17.07(2)(u), entitled “Solar Energy Systems” 

Section 17.07(2)(u), entitled “Solar Energy Systems,” is added to the Township’s Zoning 
Ordinance. The section reads in its entirety as follows: 
 
Section 17.07(2)(u). Solar Energy Systems. 

A. General Provisions. All Solar Energy Systems are subject to the following requirements:  

1. All Solar Energy Systems must conform to the provisions of this Ordinance and 
all county, state, and federal regulations and safety requirements, including applicable building 
codes and applicable industry standards, including those of the American National Standards 
Institute (ANSI).  

2. The Township may revoke any approvals for, and require the removal of, any 
Solar Energy System that does not comply with this Ordinance. 

3. Solar Energy Systems must be located or placed so that concentrated solar glare is 
not directed toward or onto nearby properties or roadways at any time of the day.  

4. Solar Energy Systems are permitted in the Township as follows, subject to this 
Section and other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance: 

Type of System Sub-Type of System Zoning District  Special Use 
Permit 

Private Solar Energy 
System 

Private BIVPs All zoning districts Not required 
Roof or Building 
Mounted Private Solar 
Energy System 

All zoning districts 
as accessory use 

Not required 

Ground Mounted Private 
Solar Energy Systems 

AC Overlay B Required  

Commercial Solar 
Energy System 

All Commercial Solar 
Energy Systems 
(Ground Mounted only) 

AC Overlay B Required 

 
* Commercial Solar Energy Systems are not permitted on any properties enrolled in the PA 116 
Farmland and Open Space Preservation Program. 
 

B. Private Solar Energy Systems. 

1. Private Solar Energy System BIVPs. Private Solar Energy System BIVPs are 
permitted in all zoning districts.  A building permit is required for the installation of BIVPs. 

2. Roof or Building Mounted Private Solar Energy Systems. Roof or Building 
Mounted Private Solar Energy Systems are permitted in all zoning districts as an accessory use, 
subject to the following requirements:  
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